
From: lfhalter@aol.com
Subject: Belden-Baildon

Date: February 2, 2017 at 1:49 PM
To: phendee@att.net
Cc: DapWyn@aol.com

I did not trace this Belden-Baildon line. It's pretty well known. I use it as a "clue" not
as fact. But maybe it will help. This line should be from Sarah Belden, daughter of
your Samuel, back as far as my database has on that line. 

Again, just use as a guide - not sure of its accuracy. I think it's 20 pages long. I just
copied from FTM & pasted in, so it's not pretty!

Descendants of Osmund Fitz Osmund
        
 1   Osmund Fitz Osmund b: in Baildon, Yorkshire, England  d: Abt.
1066   
 2   Gamel Fitz Osmund b: Abt. 1050 in Yorkshire, England  d: in
Yorkshire, England   
 3   Ulf Fitz Gamel b: Abt. 1075 in Thornhill, Dewsbury West Riding,
Yorkshire, England  d: Abt. 1166 in Hazelwood, England   
. 4   Essulf Fitz Ulf b: Abt. 1094 in Baildon/Thornhill, Yorkshire, England 
 d: Abt. 1159 in West Riding, Yorkshire, England   
.......  +Maude b: Abt. 1096 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England    
 
.. 5   Richard Fitz Essulf b: Abt. 1120 in Baildon Common, Yorkshire, England
  d: Abt. 1194 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England   
........  +Maude Baildon b: Abt. 1118 in Baildon, England  d: in
England   
.... 6   Maud Baildon b: Abt. 1150     
.... 6   Richard Baildon b: Abt. 1155     
.... 6   Hugh Baildon b: Abt. 1157 in Baildon Common, Yorkshire, England 
 d: Abt. 1204 in England   
..........  +Margery Poole b: Abt. 1159 in Baildon, West Yorkshire, England
 m: Abt. 1179 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England d: 1230 in England Father: Serlo
Poole  
..... 7   Hugh Baildon b: Abt. 1180     
..... 7   Simon Baildon b: Abt. 1185 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England  d: in
Baildon, Yorkshire, England   
...........  +Hawkesworth b: Abt. 1189 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England m:
Abt. 1209 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England    
...... 8   Hugh Baildon b: Abt. 1210     
...... 8   William Baildon b: Abt. 1212 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England  d:
Bet. 1278 - 1279 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England   
............  +Agnes (Le White) Blunde b: Abt. 1214 in Allerton, Yorkshire,
England m: Abt. 1234 in Baildon/Allerton, Yorkshire, England d: in England 
  
....... 9   William Baildon b: Abt. 1235 in Allerton, Yorkshire, England  d:
Bef. 1304 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire, England   
.............  +unknown  m: Abt. 1259 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England 



.............  +unknown  m: Abt. 1259 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England 
   
........ 10   [10] Henry Baildon b: Abt. 1260 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire, England
  d: 1328 in England   
..............  +[11] Alice Le Rede Hawksworth b: Abt. 1263 in Baildon Hall,
Yorkshire, England m: Bet. 1283 - 1284 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England d: Abt.
1346 in England Father: Adam Le Rede Hawksworth  
.......... 11   [12] William Baildon b: Abt. 1284  d: Bef. 1347  
 
................  +[13] Elizabeth Vavasour      
.......... 11   [14] Adam Baildon b: Abt. 1285 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire, England
  d: Abt. 1347 in England   
................  +[15] unknown b: 1289 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England m:
Abt. 1319 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England    
........... 12   [16] John Baildon b: Abt. 1320 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire, England
  d: September 14, 1366 in Earlsheaton, Yorkshire, England   
.................  +[17] Vavasour b: Abt. 1322 in England m: Aft. 1339 in
Earlsheaton, Yorkshire, England  Father: William Vavasour Mother:
Nichola (Walleys) Wallis 
............ 13   [18] William Baildon b: Bet. 1335 - 1340 in Earlsheaton,
Yorkshire, England  d: Bef. 1417 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England   
..................  +[19] Margaret De Thorner b: Abt. 1345 in Earlsheaton,
Yorkshire, England m: Abt. 1364 in Earlsheaton, Yorkshire, England d: Aft.
September 1408   
............. 14   [20] Nicholas Baildon b: Bet. 1365 - 1370 in Baildon, Yorkshire,
England  d: Bet. January 04 - 13, 1437 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England  
 
...................  +[21] Joan De Plumpton b: Abt. 1370 in England m: Abt. 1394
in Baildon, Yorkshire, England d: 1411 in Earlsheaton, Yorkshire, England
 Father: Robert De Plumpton Mother: Isabella Scrope 
............... 15   [22] Nicholas Baildon b: January 26, 1396 in Earlsheaton,
Yorkshire, England  d: Bef. June 06, 1437 in Earlsheaton, Yorkshire, England
   
.....................  +[23] Janet FitzWilliam b: Abt. 1404 in Newhall, Yorkshire,
England m: March 01, 1423 in Newhall, Yorkshire, England  Father: John
FitzWilliam Mother: Eleanor De Greene 
................ 16   [24] Richard Baildon b: Abt. 1425 in England  d: Abt.
1438   
................ 16   [1] Robert Baildon b: Abt. 1427 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire,
England  d: Bet. 1472 - 1473 in England   
......................  +[25] Elizabeth Markenfield b: 1429 in Calverley, Yorkshire,
England     
................  *2nd Wife of [1] Robert Baildon:      
......................  +[26] Anice Calverley b: Bet. 1429 - 1430 in Calverly,
Yorkshire, England m: January 1446 in Calverley, Yorkshire, England  Father:
Sir Walter Scott De Calverley Mother: Elizabeth Markenfield 
................. 17   [27] Walter Baildon b: Abt. 1448 in Abildon/Baildon Hall,
Yorkshire, England  d: Bef. 1511 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire, England  



Yorkshire, England  d: Bef. 1511 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire, England  
 
.......................  +[28] Georgia Alice Cargreave b: Abt. 1450 in Donscaster,
Yorkshire, England m: Abt. 1468 in Yorkshire, England  Father: Thomas
Cargreave Mother: Margaret Leigh 
.................. 18   [9] John Baildon b: Bet. 1468 - 1469 in Donscaster,
Yorkshire, England  d: December 22, 1526 in Donscaster, Yorkshire, England
   
........................  +[29] Haldenby b: Abt. 1470 in Donscaster, Yorkshire,
England m: Abt. 1490 in Yorkshire, England d: Bef. 1515 Father: John Haldenby
 Mother: Katharine Hildyard 
................... 19   [30] John Baildon b: Abt. 1494 in Methley, Yorkshire, England
  d: Bef. 1522   
................... 19   [31] Robert Baildon b: July 1496 in Donscaster, Yorkshire,
England or Methley Parish, Leeds, Yorkshire, England  d: 1559 in Leeds,
Yorkshire, England   
.........................  +[32] Margaret Mirfield b: Abt. 1498 in Kippax, Yorkshire,
England m: 1518 in Leeds, Yorkshire, England  Father: Peter Mirfield
 Mother: Mary Danby 
..................... 20   [33] Nicholas Baildon b: Abt. 1520 in Kippax, Yorkshire,
England  d: 1560   
...........................  +[34] Sibel Waterhouse  m: May 06, 1539 in Methley,
Yorkshire, England    
...................... 21   [35] Robert Baildon b: 1541     
............................  +[36] Isabel Maude b: 1542 in West, Riddlesden,
Yorkshire, England     
....................... 22   [2] William Baildon b: 1562     
.............................  +[37] Margaret Maude      
.......................  *2nd Wife of [2] William Baildon:      
.............................  +[38] Anne Grimshaw      
.......................  *3rd Wife of [2] William Baildon:      
.............................  +[39] Jane Rishworth      
....................... 22   [40] Ann Baildon b: 1564     
....................... 22   [41] Bridget Baildon b: 1566     
....................... 22   [42] etc.      
..................... 20   [43] George Baildon b: Abt. 1521 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England  d: May 31, 1588 in Kippax, West Riding, Yorkshire, England  
 
...........................  +[44] Anne Hussey Folkingham b: Abt. 1524 in Kippax,
Yorkshire, England m: Bef. 1553 in Killingham, Lincolnshire, England d: December
17, 1577 in Leeds, Yorkshire, England Father: Thomas Folkingham Mother: Jane
Pigot 
...................... 21   [45] Anne Baildon      
...................... 21   [46] Anne Baildon      
...................... 21   [47] Edward Baildon      
...................... 21   [48] Richard Baildon b: Abt. 1553 in Kippax, West Riding,
Yorkshire, England     
...................... 21   [49] Hilary Baildon b: 1558 in Kippax, Yorkshire, England 



 d: 1601 in England   
............................  +[50] Agnes Nottingham  m: July 08, 1576 in Snaith
    
....................... 22   [51] Anne Baildon      
....................... 22   [52] Agnes Baildon b: 1577     
....................... 22   [53] Barbara Baildon b: 1581     
....................... 22   [54] John Baildon   d: July 1665   
.............................  +[55] Elizabeth Powe  m: February 06, 1625 in
Kippax    
...................... 21   [3] Francis George Baildon b: March 04, 1560 in Kippax
Parish, West Riding of Yorkshire, England,  d: June 20, 1622 in Mon,
Frystone, Yorkshire, England   
............................  +[56] Frances Johnson  m: 1582 in Leathby,
Yorkshire, England d: May 21, 1587 in Kippax, Yorkshire, England Father:
Henry Johnson Mother: Elizabeth Norton 
....................... 22   [57] Francis Baildon   d: March 1612   
.............................  +[58] Elizabeth Haldenby  m: May 15, 1595 in
Kippax  Father: Robert Haldenby Mother: Isabel 
........................ 23   [59] Francis Baildon b: 1605     
........................ 23   [60] Margaret Baildon b: 1608     
........................ 23   [61] Gilbart Baildon b: 1611     
....................... 22   [62] Ellen Baildon b: 1585     
....................... 22   [63] Dorothy Baildon b: 1586     
....................... 22   [64] Elizabeth Baildon b: 1587     
......................  *2nd Wife of [3] Francis George Baildon:    
  
............................  +[65] Isabel Tyrwhit  m: Abt. 1585 in Kippax,
Yorkshire, England d: March 09, 1610   
......................  *3rd Wife of [3] Francis George Baildon:    
  
............................  +[66] Margaret Goodricke b: 1564 in Ribston Manor,
Yorkshire, England m: Abt. 1587 in Ribston Manor, Yorkshire, England d:
September 22, 1598 in Kippax, West Riding, Yorkshire, England Father: Richard
Goodricke Mother: Clare Norton Conyers 
....................... 22   [67] Clare Baildon b: 1588     
....................... 22   [68] William Baildon b: January 04, 1589 in Kippax,
Yorkshire, England  d: April 12, 1597 in England   
....................... 22   [69] Richard Baildon b: May 26, 1591 in Kippax, West
Riding, Yorkshire, England  d: August 22, 1655 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co.,
CT   
.............................  +[70] Margaret Ackrendon/Ackrenden b: Abt. 1605 in
Kippax/York, Yorkshire, England m: December 09, 1622 in Heptonstall/Kippax,
Yorkshire, England d: Bet. 1627 - 1696 in Wethersfield, CT Father: Ackrendon 
 
........................ 23   [4] Samuel Baildon b: Bet. 1624 - 1647 in Kippax,
Yorkshire, England  d: January 03, 1713 in Hatfield, Hampshire, MA  
 
..............................  +[71] Mary Meekin   d: 1691 Father: Thomas



..............................  +[71] Mary Meekin   d: 1691 Father: Thomas
Meekin Mother: Mary Bunce 
......................... 24   [72] Stephen Baildon b: 1658  d: 1720  
 
...............................  +[73] Mary Wells    Father: Thomas Wells
 Mother: Mary Beardsley 
........................... 25   [74] Sarah Baildon      
........................  *2nd Wife of [4] Samuel Baildon:     
 
..............................  +[75] Mary Meeker      
........................  *3rd Wife of [4] Samuel Baildon:     
 
..............................  +[76] Mary Wells b: 1629 in England m: 1656 d:
September 19, 1677 in Massachusetts Father: Hugh Wells Mother: Frances
Belcher 
........................  *4th Wife of [4] Samuel Baildon:     
 
..............................  +[77] Mary Beardsley b: Abt. 1630 m: June 25, 1678
in Springfield, MA d: Bet. 1677 - 1691 in Hatfield, Hampshire Co., MA Father:
William Beardsley Mother: Mary Harvey 
......................... 24   [78] Stephen Baildon b: December 28, 1658  d:
October 06, 1720 in Massachusetts   
...............................  +[79] Mary Wells b: 1664 m: August 16, 1682 d: 1750
   
........................... 25   [80] Esther Baildon b: 1697     
.................................  +[81] Nathaniel Gunn b: 1693  d: 1779 
  
............................ 26   [82] Nathaniel Gunn b: 1725  d: 1807  
 
..................................  +[83] Dorothy Marsh b: 1723  d: 1805 
  
............................. 27   [84] Elisha Gunn b: 1765  d: 1841   
...................................  +[85] Mindwell Carver b: 1762  d: 1825 
  
.............................. 28   [86] Clarissa Gunn b: 1803     
....................................  +[87] William L. Bellinger b: 1798   
  
................................ 29   [88] William Bellinger b: 1825  d: 1887 
  
......................................  +[89] Jarusha Jane Cozins b: 1841  d: 1902
   
................................. 30   [90] Sheldon Lawrence Bellinger b: 1858  d:
1910   
.......................................  +[91] Emma Amanda Ennes b: 1859  d: 1947
   
......................... 24   [92] Elizabeth Baildon b: 1663 in Springfield, Hampden,
MA  d: April 27, 1735 in Worcester, MA   
...............................  +[93] Henry Gilbert b: March 01, 1661 in Springfield, MA



...............................  +[93] Henry Gilbert b: March 01, 1661 in Springfield, MA
 m: January 31, 1681 in Hampden, MA d: August 17, 1740 in Brookfield, MA
   
........................  *5th Wife of [4] Samuel Baildon:     
 
..............................  +[94] Sarah Wells  m: April 10, 1705   
 
........................ 23   [95] John Baildon b: February 04, 1631 in Aryingden,
Heptonstall, Yorkshire, England or Kippax, Yorkshire, England  d: June 27,
1677 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT   
..............................  +[96] Lydia Standish b: Abt. 1640 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT m: April 24, 1656 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT d: 1679
in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT Father: Thomas Standish Mother: Susanna
Frances Smith 
......................... 24   [97] John Belden b: June 12, 1658 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT  d: January 10, 1713 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT 
  
...............................  +[98] Dorothy Willard b: Abt. 1664 in Hartford, Hartford
Co., CT m: June 15, 1682 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT d: February 28,
1754 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT Father: Josiah Willard Mother: Hannah
Hosmer 
........................... 25   [99] Dorothy Baildon      
........................... 25   [100] Ezra Baildon      
........................... 25   [101] Stephen Baildon      
........................... 25   [102] Lydia Baildon      
........................... 25   [103] Hannah Baildon      
........................... 25   [104] Lidia Baildon      
........................... 25   [105] Benjamin Baildon      
........................... 25   [106] Josiah Baildon b: February 14, 1685  d:
September 05, 1746 in Rocky Hill, CT   
.................................  +[107] Mabel Wright b: Abt. 1690 m: May 01,
1707 d: October 11, 1767 in Wethersfield, CT   
............................ 26   [108] John Baildon      
............................ 26   [109] Benjamin Baildon b: January 13, 1687  d:
May 09, 1741   
..................................  +[110] Anne Churchill b: 1692    
 
............................. 27   [111] Benjamin Baildon b: February 09, 1717  
   
...................................  +[112] Sarah Green      
.............................. 28   [113] Benjamin Baildon b: Abt. September 30, 1759 
    
............................ 26   [114] Stephen Baildon      
............................ 26   [115] Ezra Baildon b: November 27, 1699 in Wethersfield,
CT     
..................................  +[116] Elizabeth      
............................. 27   [117] Ezra Baildon b: November 29, 1722   
  
...................................  +[118] Rebecca Dix      



...................................  +[118] Rebecca Dix      

............................. 27   [119] Aaron Baildon b: 1725     

............................. 27   [120] Elizabeth Baildon b: 1728     

............................. 27   [121] Eunice Baildon b: December 05, 1734 in
Deerfield, Franklin Co., MA  d: Abt. 1761 in Wethersfield, CT   
...................................  +[122] Daniel Boardman b: September 29, 1732 in
Wethersfield, CT m: January 29, 1856 d: March 24, 1812 in Dalton, Birkshire,
MA   
............................. 27   [123] Lois Baildon b: April 24, 1737 in Wethersfield, CT
  d: May 27, 1793 in Wethersfield, CT   
...................................  +[124] Ebebeezer Balch      
............................ 26   [125] Hannah Baildon      
............................ 26   [126] Lydia Baildon      
........................... 25   [5] John Baildon b: December 03, 1685 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT  d: June 1725 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT  
 
.................................  +[127] Keziah Gilbert b: 1691 m: May 01, 1711
in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT d: December 02, 1712 in Wethersfield, Hartford
Co., CT   
............................ 26   [128] Baildon      
...........................  *2nd Wife of [5] John Baildon:      
.................................  +[129] Patience Rossiter b: April 06, 1692 in Guilford,
New Haven Co., CT m: March 22, 1714 in Hartford, Hartford Co., CT d:
March 09, 1715 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT Father: Josiah Rossiter Mother:
Sarah Sherman 
............................ 26   [130] John Belding b: March 01, 1715 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT  d: December 20, 1785 in West Hartford Co., CT  
 
..................................  +[131] Sarah Kellogg b: October 30, 1719 in
Hartford, Hartford Co., CT m: 1738 in Hartford, Hartford Co., CT d: February
25, 1792 in West Hartford Co., CT Father: John Kellogg Mother: Sarah
Olmstead 
............................. 27   [132] Charles Belding      
............................. 27   [133] Dorothy Belding b: July 30, 1757 in West Hartford,
CT  d: January 09, 1825 in West Hartford, CT   
...................................  +[134] Moses Fitz b: December 28, 1755 in Ipswich,
MA  d: May 19, 1815 in West Hartford, CT   
.............................. 28   [135] Eunice Fitz b: June 30, 1787 in West Hartford, CT
  d: February 12, 1876 in Gustavus Trumbull Co., OH   
....................................  +[136] Joseph Hart b: June 30, 1778 in Avon, CT m:
November 05, 1806 d: September 19, 1843 in Farmington, CT   
................................ 29   [137] Sarah Emiline Hart b: August 20, 1815 in
Gustavus Trumbull Co., OH  d: August 02, 1872 in Westford, Crawford Co.,
PA   
......................................  +[138] Norton Deming Gleason b: December 27,
1811 in Vienna, OH m: July 26, 1835 d: May 28, 1880 in Westford, Crawford Co.,
PA   
................................. 30   [139] Charles Fremont Gleason b: March 13, 1857



................................. 30   [139] Charles Fremont Gleason b: March 13, 1857
in Westford, Crawford Co., PA  d: June 16, 1936 in Erie, PA   
.......................................  +[140] Jennie Matilda McLenahan b: October 03,
1864 in Adamsville, PA m: July 31, 1889 d: June 16, 1951 in Coraopolis, PA 
  
............................. 27   [141] Esther Belding      
............................. 27   [142] Ebenezer Belding      
............................. 27   [143] Keziah Belding      
............................. 27   [144] Mary Belding      
............................. 27   [145] Rossiter Belding      
............................. 27   [146] Patience Belding      
............................. 27   [147] John Kellogg Belding      
............................. 27   [148] Sarah Belding      
............................. 27   [149] Hannah Belding b: April 05, 1744 in West Hartford
Co., CT  d: March 25, 1809 in West Hartford Co., CT   
...................................  +[150] Nathaniel Merrill b: February 07, 1741 in
Hartford, Hartford Co., CT m: 1761 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT d:
March 01, 1820 in Cherry Valley, Otsego Co., NY Father: Gideon Merrill Mother:
Mary Bigelow 
.............................. 28   [151] Candace Merrill      
.............................. 28   [152] Dorothy Merrill      
.............................. 28   [153] Charles Merrill      
.............................. 28   [154] Percy Merrill      
.............................. 28   [155] Ethan Merrill      
.............................. 28   [156] Asher Merrill      
.............................. 28   [157] Ebenezer Merrill      
.............................. 28   [158] Mary Merrill      
.............................. 28   [159] Allen Merrill b: August 13, 1772 in Litchfield,
Litchfield Co., CT  d: March 25, 1847 in Aurelius, Cayuga Co., NY  
 
....................................  +[160] Tamma Smith b: November 11, 1780 in VT
or NY m: Abt. 1798 in New York d: June 13, 1848 in Freedom, Cattaraugus
Co., NY Father: Simeon Smith Mother: Eliza Wheeler 
................................ 29   [6] Elizabeth Merrill b: July 12, 1819 in Oneida Co.,
NY  d: December 05, 1865 in Freedom, Cattaraugus Co., NY   
......................................  +[161] Elijah Mason Morey b: May 02, 1815 in
Preble, Cortland Co., NY m: December 06, 1838 in Battle Creek, Calhoun Co.,
MI d: August 13, 1850 in Penfield Twp., Calhoun Co., MI Father: Eli Morey
 Mother: Sophronia Mason 
................................. 30   [162] William Clemeth Morey b: January 12, 1840 in
Elton, Cattaraugus Co., NY  d: December 02, 1912 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co.,
TX   
.......................................  +[163] Melvina E. Andrews b: September 07, 1843
in Johnsonburg, Wyoming Co., NY m: March 12, 1865 in Johnsonburg, Wyoming
Co., NY d: January 02, 1926 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co., TX Father: Henry L.
Andrews Mother: Harriet Holcomb 
................................  *2nd Husband of [6] Elizabeth Merrill:   
   
......................................  +[164] Philo Tupper  m: 1864    



......................................  +[164] Philo Tupper  m: 1864    

.............................. 28   [165] James Merrill      

.............................. 28   [166] Samuel Merrill      

.............................. 28   [167] Truman Merrill      

.............................. 28   [168] Hannah Merrill      

.............................. 28   [169] Nathaniel Merrill      

...........................  *3rd Wife of [5] John Baildon:      

.................................  +[170] Sarah Griswold  m: December 16, 1718
in Connecticut    
............................ 26   [171] Timothy Baildon      
............................ 26   [172] Keziah Baildon      
............................ 26   [173] Ebenezer Baildon      
......................... 24   [174] Jonathan Belden b: January 21, 1660 in
Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT  d: July 06, 1734 in Wethersfield, Hartford
Co., CT   Burial: Ancient Burying Ground, Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT
...............................  +[175] Mary Wright b: March 04, 1664 m: December 10,
1685 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT d: September 08, 1741 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT Father: Thomas Wright Mother: Elizabeth Chittenden Burial:
Ancient Burying Ground, Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT
........................... 25   [176] Jonathan Belden b: November 11, 1686  
   
........................... 25   [177] Mary Belden b: September 11, 1687 in
Wethersfield, CT  d: January 09, 1769   
.................................  +[178] David Wright b: 1677  d: September
06, 1752   
........................... 25   [179] Silas Belden b: July 29, 1691 in Wethersfield, CT
  d: Bet. 1742 - 1760 in Wethersfield, CT   
.................................  +[180] Abigail Robbins b: June 12, 1697 in
Wethersfield, CT m: November 30, 1716 in Wethersfield, CT d: February 16,
1783 in Wethersfield, CT Father: Joshua Robbins  
............................ 26   [181] Silas Belding b: November 13, 1717 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT  d: April 09, 1784 in Dover Plains, Dutchess Co., NY 
  
..................................  +[182] Jane Jannette Knickerbocker   
   
............................. 27   [183] Jane Belding      
...................................  +[184] David Morehouse      
............................. 27   [185] Lawrence Belding      
...................................  +[186] Susannah Wheeler     
 
............................. 27   [187] Abigail Belding      
...................................  +[188] Clement Ray      
............................ 26   [189] Abigail Belding b: November 04, 1720 in
Wethersfield, CT     
..................................  +[190] Thomas Hurlburt      
............................ 26   [191] Joshua Belding b: July 19, 1724 in Wethersfield,
CT  d: July 23, 1813 in Wethersfield, CT   
............................. 27   [192] Joshua Baildon      



............................. 27   [192] Joshua Baildon      

............................ 26   [193] Charles Belding b: May 04, 1728 in Wethersfield,
CT  d: May 10, 1811 in Dover Plains, NY   
..................................  +[194] Hannah Hockaboom     
 
............................ 26   [195] Lydia Belding b: May 01, 1730    
 
............................ 26   [7] Oliver Belding b: November 19, 1732 in Wethersfield,
CT  d: September 16, 1811 in Lenox, MA   
..................................  +[196] Abigail Robbins b: Abt. 1733 in Brewster, MA
 m: August 08, 1755 d: November 06, 1767   
............................. 27   [197] Abigail Baildon b: February 14, 1756 in Canaan,
CT  d: October 11, 1839 in Chenango Falls, NY   
...................................  +[198] Simon Willard      
............................. 27   [199] Lydia Baildon b: June 01, 1757 in Lenox, MA 
 d: January 15, 1789   
...................................  +[200] Josiah Pond b: December 20, 1756 in
Branford, CT  d: August 03, 1842 in Shoreham, Addison Co., VT  
 
............................. 27   [201] Theodosia Baildon b: May 09, 1759 in Canaan, CT
  d: February 14, 1818 in Shoreham, Addison Co., VT   
...................................  +[202] Eliakim Culver b: August 13, 1754 in
Wallingford, CT  d: February 28, 1841 in Shoreham, VT   
............................. 27   [203] Oliver Baildon b: March 13, 1752    
 
...................................  +[204] Anna Steel      
............................. 27   [205] Anna Baildon b: May 16, 1765    
 
............................  *2nd Wife of [7] Oliver Belding:     
 
..................................  +[206] Ann Langdon Woodruff b: January 15,
1734 in Farmington, CT m: June 16, 1768 in Hartford, CT d: February 19, 1828 in
Lenox, MA   
............................. 27   [207] Ezekiel Baildon b: 1775  d: 1852  
 
...................................  +[208] Susan Choate      
.............................. 28   [209] Henry Baildon b: 1814  d: 1894  
 
....................................  +[210] Abigail Cross      
................................ 29   [211] Harry Baildon b: 1872  d: 1924  
 
......................................  +[212] Frances Rogers      
................................. 30   [213] Alvin Baildon b: 1909  d: 1947  
 
.......................................  +[214] Cecile Remele      
.................................. 31   [215] Lois Belding b: 1930     
........................................  +[216] Daniel Conn      
............................. 27   [217] Chauncy Baildon b: March 27, 1769   
  



  
............................. 27   [218] Levi Baildon b: August 22, 1770    
 
............................. 27   [219] Samuel Baildon b: September 10, 1772  
   
............................. 27   [220] Alma Baildon b: January 07, 1777   
  
............................ 26   [221] Jonathan Belding b: November 16, 1737  
   
........................... 25   [222] Jonathan Belden b: March 30, 1695   
  
........................... 25   [223] Elizabeth Belden b: October 01, 1698  
   
.................................  +[224] Ezra Baildon      
......................... 24   [225] Joseph Belden b: April 23, 1663 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT  d: December 07, 1724   
...............................  +[226] Mary Willard  m: October 27, 1693  
  
........................... 25   [227] Sarah Baildon b: June 01, 1695   
  
........................... 25   [228] Joseph Baildon b: December 28, 1697  
   
........................... 25   [229] Thomas Baildon b: September 09, 1700  
   
.................................  +[230] Mary Mix    Father: Stephen
Mix Mother: Mary Stoddard 
............................ 26   [231] Colonel Thomas Belden b: August 09, 1732  
   
..................................  +[232] Abigail Porter  m: August 01, 1753 
   
........................... 25   [233] Mary Baildon b: April 23, 1704  d: April 30,
1769   
.................................  +[234] Joseph Boardman b: April 06, 1695 m:
February 17, 1725  Father: Samuel Boardman Mother: Sarah Steele 
........................... 25   [235] Amos Baildon b: August 15, 1707    
 
........................... 25   [236] Esther Baildon b: June 26, 1710   
  
........................... 25   [237] Eunice Baildon b: June 16, 1714   
  
......................... 24   [238] Samuel Belden b: January 03, 1665 in Hartford,
CT  d: December 27, 1738 in Hartford, CT   
...............................  +[239] Hannah Handy b: January 14, 1665 in New
London Co., CT m: January 14, 1685 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT d:
January 20, 1742 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT Father: Richard Handy 
 
........................... 25   [240] Samuel Baildon b: July 25, 1689 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT  d: July 31, 1771   



Hartford Co., CT  d: July 31, 1771   
.................................  +[241] Mary Spencer  m: April 10, 1712 d:
October 28, 1751   
............................ 26   [242] Samuel Baildon b: April 26, 1713   
  
............................ 26   [243] Jared Baildon b: January 19, 1714   
  
............................ 26   [244] Nathaniel Baildon b: June 24, 1716   
  
............................ 26   [245] Lidia Baildon b: May 24, 1718    
 
............................ 26   [246] Asa Baildon b: April 01, 1720    
 
............................ 26   [247] Mary Baildon b: December 11, 1721   
  
............................ 26   [248] Ann Baildon b: November 07, 1723   
  
............................ 26   [249] Seth Baildon b: September 18, 1725   
  
............................ 26   [250] Daniel Baildon b: May 19, 1727   
  
............................ 26   [251] Richard Baildon b: December 30, 1728  
   
............................ 26   [252] Phinehas Baildon b: September 14, 1730  
   
............................ 26   [253] Dorothy Baildon b: September 06, 1732  
   
............................ 26   [254] Esther Baildon b: June 22, 1734   
  
........................... 25   [255] Daniel Baildon b: February 14, 1690 in
Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT  d: March 31, 1724 in Wethersfield, Hartford
Co., CT   
.................................  +[256] Margarett Clark Blint b: March 10, 1681 in
Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT m: November 1714 in Wethersfield, Hartford
Co., CT d: March 31, 1774 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT   
............................ 26   [257] Margaret Baildon b: September 10, 1715 in
Wethersfield, CT     
............................ 26   [258] Lois Baildon b: June 14, 1717    
 
............................ 26   [259] Prudence Baildon b: January 28, 1719 in
Wethersfield, CT  d: November 21, 1762   
..................................  +[260] Jeremiah Lay b: January 13, 1715 in
Saybrook, CT  d: February 12, 1792 in Saybrook, CT   
............................ 26   [261] Eunice Baildon b: March 17, 1722   
  
............................ 26   [262] Thankful Baildon b: November 10, 1724  
   
........................... 25   [8] Gideon Baildon b: March 24, 1692 in Wethersfield,



Hartford Co., CT  d: August 08, 1733   
.................................  +[263] Mary Gritt   d: August 08, 1733 
  
...........................  *2nd Wife of [8] Gideon Baildon:     
 
.................................  +[264] Elizabeth Seymour b: January 28, 1692
 m: February 07, 1711 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT d: August 08, 1733 in
Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT Father: Zachariah Seymour Mother: Mary
Gritt/Garrett 
............................ 26   [265] Ebenezer Baildon b: March 10, 1713   
  
............................ 26   [266] Eunice Baildon b: June 12, 1714   
  
............................ 26   [267] Elisha Baildon b: July 22, 1715   
  
............................ 26   [268] Ruth Baildon b: September 23, 1717   
  
............................ 26   [269] Elizabeth Baildon b: October 10, 1719  
   
............................ 26   [270] Abigail Baildon b: September 10, 1721 in
Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT  d: February 22, 1787   
..................................  +[271] Gordon Goodrich b: December 29, 1717 
  Father: Ephraim Goodrich Mother: Jerusha Treat 
............................ 26   [272] Hannah Baildon b: September 04, 1723  
   
............................ 26   [273] Hezekiah Baildon b: October 26, 1725  d:
1794   
..................................  +[274] Mary Dickenson      
............................ 26   [275] Sarah Baildon b: April 04, 1727   
  
............................ 26   [276] Experience Baildon b: 1729    
 
............................ 26   [277] Ebenezer Baildon b: 1730     
............................ 26   [278] Gideon Baildon b: 1735     
..................................  +[279] Mary Porter      
........................... 25   [280] Prudence Baildon b: February 12, 1694  
   
........................... 25   [281] Richard Baildon b: April 18, 1699   
  
........................... 25   [282] Matthew Baildon b: June 13, 1701 in Wethersfield,
CT     
.................................  +[283] Elizabeth Williams b: April 28, 1700 in
Wethersfield, CT   Father: Samuel Williams Mother: Mary Stebbins 
............................ 26   [284] Mercy Baildon b: February 10, 1729 in Coventry,
Tolland Co., CT  d: December 27, 1807   
..................................  +[285] Aaron Baildon      
............................ 26   [286] Matthew Baildon b: July 31, 1731   
  



  
............................ 26   [287] John Baildon b: January 14, 1732   
  
........................... 25   [288] Hannah Baildon b: September 25, 1704  
   
......................... 24   [289] Sarah Belden b: March 31, 1668    
 
......................... 24   [290] Daniel Belden b: October 12, 1670   
  
......................... 24   [291] Ebenezer Belden b: June 08, 1672 in Wethersfield,
CT  d: November 02, 1739 in Guilford, CT   
...............................  +[292] Abigail Graves b: 1670 m: June 14, 1694 in
Guilford, CT d: 1753 Father: Nathaniel Graves  
......................... 24   [293] Lydia Belden b: March 05, 1674 in Wethersfield, CT
  d: January 06, 1759 in Colchester, New London, Wethersfield, CT 
  
...............................  +[294] Stephen Kellogg b: April 09, 1668 in Hadley,
Hampshire, MA m: May 08, 1694 in Westfield, Hampden Co., MA d: June 05,
1722 Father: Joseph Kellogg Mother: Abigail Terry Burial: Westfield
......................... 24   [295] Margaret Belden b: March 29, 1677   
  
...............................  +[296] Nathaniel Kellogg b: April 11, 1669 in Hatfield, MA
   Father: Samuel Kellogg Mother: Sarah Day 
....................... 22   [297] Cuthbert Baildon b: February 26, 1592 in Kippax, West
Riding, Yorkshire, England  d: Abt. 1648   
....................... 22   [298] Martin Baildon b: March 28, 1594 in Kippax,
Yorkshire, England  d: Aft. 1628   
.............................  +[299] Elizabeth Rede      
....................... 22   [300] Henry Baildon b: May 11, 1595 in Kippax, West
Riding, Yorkshire, England  d: May 12, 1618 in London, Middlesex, England
   
....................... 22   [301] Thomas Baildon b: September 26, 1596 in Kippax,
West Riding, Yorkshire, England  d: November 20, 1619 in London,
Middlesex, England   
....................... 22   [302] Clare Baildon b: 1597 in Kippax, West Riding, Yorkshire,
England     
....................... 22   [303] Muriel Baildon b: September 20, 1598 in Kippax,
Yorkshire, England     
.............................  +[304] Edward Chadderton      
......................  *4th Wife of [3] Francis George Baildon:     
 
............................  +[305] Anna Coleby  m: Abt. 1602 in Kippax,
Yorkshire, England    
...................... 21   [306] William Baildon b: 1564     
..................... 20   [307] Edward Baildon b: Abt. 1522 in Yorkshire, England 
    
..................... 20   [308] William Baildon b: Abt. 1524 in Yorkshire, England 
    



    
................... 19   [309] Thomas Baildon b: Abt. 1498 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
................... 19   [310] Edward Baildon b: Bet. 1500 - 1505 in Methley,
Yorkshire, England     
................... 19   [311] Richard Baildon b: Abt. 1502 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
................... 19   [312] Edith Baildon b: Abt. 1504 in Methley, Yorkshire, England
  d: 1548   
................... 19   [313] Jennett Baildon b: Abt. 1505 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
................... 19   [314] William Baildon b: 1518     
..................  *2nd Wife of [9] John Baildon:      
........................  +[315] Mary Copley Mauleverer  m: October 15,
1515 in Donscaster, Yorkshire, England    
.................. 18   [316] William Baildon b: Abt. 1473 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
.................. 18   [317] Anne Baildon b: Abt. 1474 in Donscaster, Yorkshire,
England     
........................  +[318] William Threapland b: Abt. 1479   
  
.................. 18   [319] Richard Baildon b: Abt. 1475 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
.................. 18   [320] Leonard Baildon b: Abt. 1478 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
........................  +[321] Cargreave      
................. 17   [322] Robert Baildon b: Abt. 1450 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire,
England     
................. 17   [323] Thomas Baildon b: Abt. 1452 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
................. 17   [324] Alice Baildon b: Abt. 1453 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire,
England     
.......................  +[325] Nicholas FitzWilliam b: 1461     
................. 17   [326] Elizabeth Baildon b: Abt. 1470 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
................. 17   [327] Margaret Baildon b: Abt. 1472 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
................ 16   [328] John Baildon b: Abt. 1429 in Bayldon/Baildon Hall,
Yorkshire, England  d: Aft. 1476   
......................  +[329] Keichley/Keighley/King b: Abt. 1433 in Newhall,
Yorkshire, England     
................. 17   [330] John Baildon b: Abt. 1453     
................. 17   [331] William Baildon b: Abt. 1455     
................. 17   [332] Lawrence Baildon b: Abt. 1460 in Newhall, Yorkshire,
England  d: January 27, 1521   
............... 15   [333] William Baildon b: Abt. 1397     
............... 15   [334] William Baildon b: Abt. 1400     
............... 15   [335] Thomas Baildon b: Abt. 1401     
............... 15   [336] Thomas Baildon b: Abt. 1410     



............... 15   [336] Thomas Baildon b: Abt. 1410     

............... 15   [337] William Baildon b: Bef. 1411     

............. 14   [338] Alice Baildon b: Abt. 1370     

............. 14   [339] Henry Baildon b: Abt. 1372     

............. 14   [340] Isabel Baildon b: Abt. 1378     

............ 13   [341] Elizabeth Baildon b: 1345     

............ 13   [342] Robert Baildon b: Aft. 1347     

............ 13   [343] Richard Baildon b: Abt. 1349     

............ 13   [344] Adam Baildon b: Abt. 1351     

............ 13   [345] Mauger Baildon b: Abt. 1353     

............ 13   [346] John Baildon b: Abt. 1355     

........... 12   [347] Richard Baildon b: Abt. 1322     

........... 12   [348] Robert Baildon b: Abt. 1324     

.......... 11   [349] John Baildon b: Abt. 1287 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire, England
     
.......... 11   [350] Walter Baildon b: Abt. 1289 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire,
England     
.......... 11   [351] Thomas Baildon b: Abt. 1292     
.......... 11   [352] William Baildon b: Abt. 1295     
........ 10   William Baildon b: Abt. 1264 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire, England
  d: 1293 in England   
........ 10   John Baildon b: Abt. 1270 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire, England 
 d: in England   
....... 9   Michael Baildon b: Abt. 1235  d: 1304   
....... 9   Robert Baildon b: Abt. 1237 in Allerton, Yorkshire, England  
   
....... 9   [10] Henry Baildon b: Abt. 1260 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire, England 
 d: 1328 in England   
.............  +[11] Alice Le Rede Hawksworth b: Abt. 1263 in Baildon Hall,
Yorkshire, England m: Bet. 1283 - 1284 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England d: Abt.
1346 in England Father: Adam Le Rede Hawksworth  
........ 10   [12] William Baildon b: Abt. 1284  d: Bef. 1347  
 
..............  +[13] Elizabeth Vavasour      
........ 10   [14] Adam Baildon b: Abt. 1285 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire, England
  d: Abt. 1347 in England   
..............  +[15] unknown b: 1289 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England m: Abt.
1319 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England    
.......... 11   [16] John Baildon b: Abt. 1320 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire, England
  d: September 14, 1366 in Earlsheaton, Yorkshire, England   
................  +[17] Vavasour b: Abt. 1322 in England m: Aft. 1339 in
Earlsheaton, Yorkshire, England  Father: William Vavasour Mother:
Nichola (Walleys) Wallis 
........... 12   [18] William Baildon b: Bet. 1335 - 1340 in Earlsheaton,
Yorkshire, England  d: Bef. 1417 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England   
.................  +[19] Margaret De Thorner b: Abt. 1345 in Earlsheaton,
Yorkshire, England m: Abt. 1364 in Earlsheaton, Yorkshire, England d: Aft.
September 1408   



September 1408   
............ 13   [20] Nicholas Baildon b: Bet. 1365 - 1370 in Baildon, Yorkshire,
England  d: Bet. January 04 - 13, 1437 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England  
 
..................  +[21] Joan De Plumpton b: Abt. 1370 in England m: Abt. 1394
in Baildon, Yorkshire, England d: 1411 in Earlsheaton, Yorkshire, England
 Father: Robert De Plumpton Mother: Isabella Scrope 
............. 14   [22] Nicholas Baildon b: January 26, 1396 in Earlsheaton,
Yorkshire, England  d: Bef. June 06, 1437 in Earlsheaton, Yorkshire, England
   
...................  +[23] Janet FitzWilliam b: Abt. 1404 in Newhall, Yorkshire,
England m: March 01, 1423 in Newhall, Yorkshire, England  Father: John
FitzWilliam Mother: Eleanor De Greene 
............... 15   [24] Richard Baildon b: Abt. 1425 in England  d: Abt. 1438
   
............... 15   [1] Robert Baildon b: Abt. 1427 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire, England
  d: Bet. 1472 - 1473 in England   
.....................  +[25] Elizabeth Markenfield b: 1429 in Calverley, Yorkshire,
England     
...............  *2nd Wife of [1] Robert Baildon:      
.....................  +[26] Anice Calverley b: Bet. 1429 - 1430 in Calverly,
Yorkshire, England m: January 1446 in Calverley, Yorkshire, England  Father:
Sir Walter Scott De Calverley Mother: Elizabeth Markenfield 
................ 16   [27] Walter Baildon b: Abt. 1448 in Abildon/Baildon Hall,
Yorkshire, England  d: Bef. 1511 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire, England  
 
......................  +[28] Georgia Alice Cargreave b: Abt. 1450 in Donscaster,
Yorkshire, England m: Abt. 1468 in Yorkshire, England  Father: Thomas
Cargreave Mother: Margaret Leigh 
................. 17   [9] John Baildon b: Bet. 1468 - 1469 in Donscaster,
Yorkshire, England  d: December 22, 1526 in Donscaster, Yorkshire, England
   
.......................  +[29] Haldenby b: Abt. 1470 in Donscaster, Yorkshire,
England m: Abt. 1490 in Yorkshire, England d: Bef. 1515 Father: John Haldenby
 Mother: Katharine Hildyard 
.................. 18   [30] John Baildon b: Abt. 1494 in Methley, Yorkshire, England
  d: Bef. 1522   
.................. 18   [31] Robert Baildon b: July 1496 in Donscaster, Yorkshire,
England or Methley Parish, Leeds, Yorkshire, England  d: 1559 in Leeds,
Yorkshire, England   
........................  +[32] Margaret Mirfield b: Abt. 1498 in Kippax, Yorkshire,
England m: 1518 in Leeds, Yorkshire, England  Father: Peter Mirfield
 Mother: Mary Danby 
................... 19   [33] Nicholas Baildon b: Abt. 1520 in Kippax, Yorkshire,
England  d: 1560   
.........................  +[34] Sibel Waterhouse  m: May 06, 1539 in Methley,
Yorkshire, England    
..................... 20   [35] Robert Baildon b: 1541     
...........................  +[36] Isabel Maude b: 1542 in West, Riddlesden,



...........................  +[36] Isabel Maude b: 1542 in West, Riddlesden,
Yorkshire, England     
...................... 21   [2] William Baildon b: 1562     
............................  +[37] Margaret Maude      
......................  *2nd Wife of [2] William Baildon:      
............................  +[38] Anne Grimshaw      
......................  *3rd Wife of [2] William Baildon:      
............................  +[39] Jane Rishworth      
...................... 21   [40] Ann Baildon b: 1564     
...................... 21   [41] Bridget Baildon b: 1566     
...................... 21   [42] etc.      
................... 19   [43] George Baildon b: Abt. 1521 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England  d: May 31, 1588 in Kippax, West Riding, Yorkshire, England  
 
.........................  +[44] Anne Hussey Folkingham b: Abt. 1524 in Kippax,
Yorkshire, England m: Bef. 1553 in Killingham, Lincolnshire, England d: December
17, 1577 in Leeds, Yorkshire, England Father: Thomas Folkingham Mother: Jane
Pigot 
..................... 20   [45] Anne Baildon      
..................... 20   [46] Anne Baildon      
..................... 20   [47] Edward Baildon      
..................... 20   [48] Richard Baildon b: Abt. 1553 in Kippax, West Riding,
Yorkshire, England     
..................... 20   [49] Hilary Baildon b: 1558 in Kippax, Yorkshire, England 
 d: 1601 in England   
...........................  +[50] Agnes Nottingham  m: July 08, 1576 in Snaith
    
...................... 21   [51] Anne Baildon      
...................... 21   [52] Agnes Baildon b: 1577     
...................... 21   [53] Barbara Baildon b: 1581     
...................... 21   [54] John Baildon   d: July 1665   
............................  +[55] Elizabeth Powe  m: February 06, 1625 in
Kippax    
..................... 20   [3] Francis George Baildon b: March 04, 1560 in Kippax
Parish, West Riding of Yorkshire, England,  d: June 20, 1622 in Mon,
Frystone, Yorkshire, England   
...........................  +[56] Frances Johnson  m: 1582 in Leathby,
Yorkshire, England d: May 21, 1587 in Kippax, Yorkshire, England Father:
Henry Johnson Mother: Elizabeth Norton 
...................... 21   [57] Francis Baildon   d: March 1612   
............................  +[58] Elizabeth Haldenby  m: May 15, 1595 in
Kippax  Father: Robert Haldenby Mother: Isabel 
....................... 22   [59] Francis Baildon b: 1605     
....................... 22   [60] Margaret Baildon b: 1608     
....................... 22   [61] Gilbart Baildon b: 1611     
...................... 21   [62] Ellen Baildon b: 1585     
...................... 21   [63] Dorothy Baildon b: 1586     
...................... 21   [64] Elizabeth Baildon b: 1587     



...................... 21   [64] Elizabeth Baildon b: 1587     

.....................  *2nd Wife of [3] Francis George Baildon:    
  
...........................  +[65] Isabel Tyrwhit  m: Abt. 1585 in Kippax,
Yorkshire, England d: March 09, 1610   
.....................  *3rd Wife of [3] Francis George Baildon:    
  
...........................  +[66] Margaret Goodricke b: 1564 in Ribston Manor,
Yorkshire, England m: Abt. 1587 in Ribston Manor, Yorkshire, England d:
September 22, 1598 in Kippax, West Riding, Yorkshire, England Father: Richard
Goodricke Mother: Clare Norton Conyers 
...................... 21   [67] Clare Baildon b: 1588     
...................... 21   [68] William Baildon b: January 04, 1589 in Kippax,
Yorkshire, England  d: April 12, 1597 in England   
...................... 21   [69] Richard Baildon b: May 26, 1591 in Kippax, West
Riding, Yorkshire, England  d: August 22, 1655 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co.,
CT   
............................  +[70] Margaret Ackrendon/Ackrenden b: Abt. 1605 in
Kippax/York, Yorkshire, England m: December 09, 1622 in Heptonstall/Kippax,
Yorkshire, England d: Bet. 1627 - 1696 in Wethersfield, CT Father: Ackrendon 
 
....................... 22   [4] Samuel Baildon b: Bet. 1624 - 1647 in Kippax, Yorkshire,
England  d: January 03, 1713 in Hatfield, Hampshire, MA   
.............................  +[71] Mary Meekin   d: 1691 Father: Thomas
Meekin Mother: Mary Bunce 
........................ 23   [72] Stephen Baildon b: 1658  d: 1720  
 
..............................  +[73] Mary Wells    Father: Thomas Wells
 Mother: Mary Beardsley 
......................... 24   [74] Sarah Baildon      
.......................  *2nd Wife of [4] Samuel Baildon:      
.............................  +[75] Mary Meeker      
.......................  *3rd Wife of [4] Samuel Baildon:      
.............................  +[76] Mary Wells b: 1629 in England m: 1656 d:
September 19, 1677 in Massachusetts Father: Hugh Wells Mother: Frances
Belcher 
.......................  *4th Wife of [4] Samuel Baildon:      
.............................  +[77] Mary Beardsley b: Abt. 1630 m: June 25, 1678
in Springfield, MA d: Bet. 1677 - 1691 in Hatfield, Hampshire Co., MA Father:
William Beardsley Mother: Mary Harvey 
........................ 23   [78] Stephen Baildon b: December 28, 1658  d:
October 06, 1720 in Massachusetts   
..............................  +[79] Mary Wells b: 1664 m: August 16, 1682 d: 1750
   
......................... 24   [80] Esther Baildon b: 1697     
...............................  +[81] Nathaniel Gunn b: 1693  d: 1779  
 
........................... 25   [82] Nathaniel Gunn b: 1725  d: 1807  
 



 
.................................  +[83] Dorothy Marsh b: 1723  d: 1805 
  
............................ 26   [84] Elisha Gunn b: 1765  d: 1841   
..................................  +[85] Mindwell Carver b: 1762  d: 1825 
  
............................. 27   [86] Clarissa Gunn b: 1803     
...................................  +[87] William L. Bellinger b: 1798   
  
.............................. 28   [88] William Bellinger b: 1825  d: 1887  
 
....................................  +[89] Jarusha Jane Cozins b: 1841  d: 1902
   
................................ 29   [90] Sheldon Lawrence Bellinger b: 1858  d:
1910   
......................................  +[91] Emma Amanda Ennes b: 1859  d: 1947
   
........................ 23   [92] Elizabeth Baildon b: 1663 in Springfield, Hampden,
MA  d: April 27, 1735 in Worcester, MA   
..............................  +[93] Henry Gilbert b: March 01, 1661 in Springfield, MA
 m: January 31, 1681 in Hampden, MA d: August 17, 1740 in Brookfield, MA
   
.......................  *5th Wife of [4] Samuel Baildon:      
.............................  +[94] Sarah Wells  m: April 10, 1705   
 
....................... 22   [95] John Baildon b: February 04, 1631 in Aryingden,
Heptonstall, Yorkshire, England or Kippax, Yorkshire, England  d: June 27,
1677 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT   
.............................  +[96] Lydia Standish b: Abt. 1640 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT m: April 24, 1656 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT d: 1679
in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT Father: Thomas Standish Mother: Susanna
Frances Smith 
........................ 23   [97] John Belden b: June 12, 1658 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT  d: January 10, 1713 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT 
  
..............................  +[98] Dorothy Willard b: Abt. 1664 in Hartford, Hartford
Co., CT m: June 15, 1682 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT d: February 28,
1754 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT Father: Josiah Willard Mother: Hannah
Hosmer 
......................... 24   [99] Dorothy Baildon      
......................... 24   [100] Ezra Baildon      
......................... 24   [101] Stephen Baildon      
......................... 24   [102] Lydia Baildon      
......................... 24   [103] Hannah Baildon      
......................... 24   [104] Lidia Baildon      
......................... 24   [105] Benjamin Baildon      
......................... 24   [106] Josiah Baildon b: February 14, 1685  d:
September 05, 1746 in Rocky Hill, CT   



September 05, 1746 in Rocky Hill, CT   
...............................  +[107] Mabel Wright b: Abt. 1690 m: May 01, 1707
 d: October 11, 1767 in Wethersfield, CT   
........................... 25   [108] John Baildon      
........................... 25   [109] Benjamin Baildon b: January 13, 1687  d:
May 09, 1741   
.................................  +[110] Anne Churchill b: 1692    
 
............................ 26   [111] Benjamin Baildon b: February 09, 1717  
   
..................................  +[112] Sarah Green      
............................. 27   [113] Benjamin Baildon b: Abt. September 30, 1759 
    
........................... 25   [114] Stephen Baildon      
........................... 25   [115] Ezra Baildon b: November 27, 1699 in Wethersfield,
CT     
.................................  +[116] Elizabeth      
............................ 26   [117] Ezra Baildon b: November 29, 1722   
  
..................................  +[118] Rebecca Dix      
............................ 26   [119] Aaron Baildon b: 1725     
............................ 26   [120] Elizabeth Baildon b: 1728     
............................ 26   [121] Eunice Baildon b: December 05, 1734 in
Deerfield, Franklin Co., MA  d: Abt. 1761 in Wethersfield, CT   
..................................  +[122] Daniel Boardman b: September 29, 1732 in
Wethersfield, CT m: January 29, 1856 d: March 24, 1812 in Dalton, Birkshire,
MA   
............................ 26   [123] Lois Baildon b: April 24, 1737 in Wethersfield, CT
  d: May 27, 1793 in Wethersfield, CT   
..................................  +[124] Ebebeezer Balch      
........................... 25   [125] Hannah Baildon      
........................... 25   [126] Lydia Baildon      
......................... 24   [5] John Baildon b: December 03, 1685 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT  d: June 1725 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT  
 
...............................  +[127] Keziah Gilbert b: 1691 m: May 01, 1711 in
Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT d: December 02, 1712 in Wethersfield, Hartford
Co., CT   
........................... 25   [128] Baildon      
.........................  *2nd Wife of [5] John Baildon:      
...............................  +[129] Patience Rossiter b: April 06, 1692 in Guilford, New
Haven Co., CT m: March 22, 1714 in Hartford, Hartford Co., CT d: March 09,
1715 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT Father: Josiah Rossiter Mother: Sarah
Sherman 
........................... 25   [130] John Belding b: March 01, 1715 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT  d: December 20, 1785 in West Hartford Co., CT  
 
.................................  +[131] Sarah Kellogg b: October 30, 1719 in



Hartford, Hartford Co., CT m: 1738 in Hartford, Hartford Co., CT d: February
25, 1792 in West Hartford Co., CT Father: John Kellogg Mother: Sarah
Olmstead 
............................ 26   [132] Charles Belding      
............................ 26   [133] Dorothy Belding b: July 30, 1757 in West Hartford,
CT  d: January 09, 1825 in West Hartford, CT   
..................................  +[134] Moses Fitz b: December 28, 1755 in Ipswich,
MA  d: May 19, 1815 in West Hartford, CT   
............................. 27   [135] Eunice Fitz b: June 30, 1787 in West Hartford, CT
  d: February 12, 1876 in Gustavus Trumbull Co., OH   
...................................  +[136] Joseph Hart b: June 30, 1778 in Avon, CT m:
November 05, 1806 d: September 19, 1843 in Farmington, CT   
.............................. 28   [137] Sarah Emiline Hart b: August 20, 1815 in Gustavus
Trumbull Co., OH  d: August 02, 1872 in Westford, Crawford Co., PA  
 
....................................  +[138] Norton Deming Gleason b: December 27,
1811 in Vienna, OH m: July 26, 1835 d: May 28, 1880 in Westford, Crawford Co.,
PA   
................................ 29   [139] Charles Fremont Gleason b: March 13, 1857
in Westford, Crawford Co., PA  d: June 16, 1936 in Erie, PA   
......................................  +[140] Jennie Matilda McLenahan b: October 03,
1864 in Adamsville, PA m: July 31, 1889 d: June 16, 1951 in Coraopolis, PA 
  
............................ 26   [141] Esther Belding      
............................ 26   [142] Ebenezer Belding      
............................ 26   [143] Keziah Belding      
............................ 26   [144] Mary Belding      
............................ 26   [145] Rossiter Belding      
............................ 26   [146] Patience Belding      
............................ 26   [147] John Kellogg Belding      
............................ 26   [148] Sarah Belding      
............................ 26   [149] Hannah Belding b: April 05, 1744 in West Hartford
Co., CT  d: March 25, 1809 in West Hartford Co., CT   
..................................  +[150] Nathaniel Merrill b: February 07, 1741 in
Hartford, Hartford Co., CT m: 1761 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT d:
March 01, 1820 in Cherry Valley, Otsego Co., NY Father: Gideon Merrill Mother:
Mary Bigelow 
............................. 27   [151] Candace Merrill      
............................. 27   [152] Dorothy Merrill      
............................. 27   [153] Charles Merrill      
............................. 27   [154] Percy Merrill      
............................. 27   [155] Ethan Merrill      
............................. 27   [156] Asher Merrill      
............................. 27   [157] Ebenezer Merrill      
............................. 27   [158] Mary Merrill      
............................. 27   [159] Allen Merrill b: August 13, 1772 in Litchfield,
Litchfield Co., CT  d: March 25, 1847 in Aurelius, Cayuga Co., NY  
 



 
...................................  +[160] Tamma Smith b: November 11, 1780 in VT
or NY m: Abt. 1798 in New York d: June 13, 1848 in Freedom, Cattaraugus
Co., NY Father: Simeon Smith Mother: Eliza Wheeler 
.............................. 28   [6] Elizabeth Merrill b: July 12, 1819 in Oneida Co., NY 
 d: December 05, 1865 in Freedom, Cattaraugus Co., NY   
....................................  +[161] Elijah Mason Morey b: May 02, 1815 in
Preble, Cortland Co., NY m: December 06, 1838 in Battle Creek, Calhoun Co.,
MI d: August 13, 1850 in Penfield Twp., Calhoun Co., MI Father: Eli Morey
 Mother: Sophronia Mason 
................................ 29   [162] William Clemeth Morey b: January 12, 1840 in
Elton, Cattaraugus Co., NY  d: December 02, 1912 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co.,
TX   
......................................  +[163] Melvina E. Andrews b: September 07, 1843
in Johnsonburg, Wyoming Co., NY m: March 12, 1865 in Johnsonburg, Wyoming
Co., NY d: January 02, 1926 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co., TX Father: Henry L.
Andrews Mother: Harriet Holcomb 
..............................  *2nd Husband of [6] Elizabeth Merrill:    
  
....................................  +[164] Philo Tupper  m: 1864    
............................. 27   [165] James Merrill      
............................. 27   [166] Samuel Merrill      
............................. 27   [167] Truman Merrill      
............................. 27   [168] Hannah Merrill      
............................. 27   [169] Nathaniel Merrill      
.........................  *3rd Wife of [5] John Baildon:      
...............................  +[170] Sarah Griswold  m: December 16, 1718 in
Connecticut    
........................... 25   [171] Timothy Baildon      
........................... 25   [172] Keziah Baildon      
........................... 25   [173] Ebenezer Baildon      
........................ 23   [174] Jonathan Belden b: January 21, 1660 in
Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT  d: July 06, 1734 in Wethersfield, Hartford
Co., CT   Burial: Ancient Burying Ground, Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT
..............................  +[175] Mary Wright b: March 04, 1664 m: December 10,
1685 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT d: September 08, 1741 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT Father: Thomas Wright Mother: Elizabeth Chittenden Burial:
Ancient Burying Ground, Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT
......................... 24   [176] Jonathan Belden b: November 11, 1686  
   
......................... 24   [177] Mary Belden b: September 11, 1687 in
Wethersfield, CT  d: January 09, 1769   
...............................  +[178] David Wright b: 1677  d: September 06,
1752   
......................... 24   [179] Silas Belden b: July 29, 1691 in Wethersfield, CT
  d: Bet. 1742 - 1760 in Wethersfield, CT   
...............................  +[180] Abigail Robbins b: June 12, 1697 in Wethersfield,
CT m: November 30, 1716 in Wethersfield, CT d: February 16, 1783 in



CT m: November 30, 1716 in Wethersfield, CT d: February 16, 1783 in
Wethersfield, CT Father: Joshua Robbins  
........................... 25   [181] Silas Belding b: November 13, 1717 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT  d: April 09, 1784 in Dover Plains, Dutchess Co., NY 
  
.................................  +[182] Jane Jannette Knickerbocker   
   
............................ 26   [183] Jane Belding      
..................................  +[184] David Morehouse      
............................ 26   [185] Lawrence Belding      
..................................  +[186] Susannah Wheeler     
 
............................ 26   [187] Abigail Belding      
..................................  +[188] Clement Ray      
........................... 25   [189] Abigail Belding b: November 04, 1720 in
Wethersfield, CT     
.................................  +[190] Thomas Hurlburt      
........................... 25   [191] Joshua Belding b: July 19, 1724 in Wethersfield,
CT  d: July 23, 1813 in Wethersfield, CT   
............................ 26   [192] Joshua Baildon      
........................... 25   [193] Charles Belding b: May 04, 1728 in Wethersfield,
CT  d: May 10, 1811 in Dover Plains, NY   
.................................  +[194] Hannah Hockaboom     
 
........................... 25   [195] Lydia Belding b: May 01, 1730    
 
........................... 25   [7] Oliver Belding b: November 19, 1732 in Wethersfield,
CT  d: September 16, 1811 in Lenox, MA   
.................................  +[196] Abigail Robbins b: Abt. 1733 in Brewster, MA
 m: August 08, 1755 d: November 06, 1767   
............................ 26   [197] Abigail Baildon b: February 14, 1756 in Canaan,
CT  d: October 11, 1839 in Chenango Falls, NY   
..................................  +[198] Simon Willard      
............................ 26   [199] Lydia Baildon b: June 01, 1757 in Lenox, MA 
 d: January 15, 1789   
..................................  +[200] Josiah Pond b: December 20, 1756 in
Branford, CT  d: August 03, 1842 in Shoreham, Addison Co., VT  
 
............................ 26   [201] Theodosia Baildon b: May 09, 1759 in Canaan, CT
  d: February 14, 1818 in Shoreham, Addison Co., VT   
..................................  +[202] Eliakim Culver b: August 13, 1754 in
Wallingford, CT  d: February 28, 1841 in Shoreham, VT   
............................ 26   [203] Oliver Baildon b: March 13, 1752    
 
..................................  +[204] Anna Steel      
............................ 26   [205] Anna Baildon b: May 16, 1765    
 
...........................  *2nd Wife of [7] Oliver Belding:     
 



 
.................................  +[206] Ann Langdon Woodruff b: January 15,
1734 in Farmington, CT m: June 16, 1768 in Hartford, CT d: February 19, 1828 in
Lenox, MA   
............................ 26   [207] Ezekiel Baildon b: 1775  d: 1852  
 
..................................  +[208] Susan Choate      
............................. 27   [209] Henry Baildon b: 1814  d: 1894  
 
...................................  +[210] Abigail Cross      
.............................. 28   [211] Harry Baildon b: 1872  d: 1924   
....................................  +[212] Frances Rogers      
................................ 29   [213] Alvin Baildon b: 1909  d: 1947  
 
......................................  +[214] Cecile Remele      
................................. 30   [215] Lois Belding b: 1930     
.......................................  +[216] Daniel Conn      
............................ 26   [217] Chauncy Baildon b: March 27, 1769   
  
............................ 26   [218] Levi Baildon b: August 22, 1770    
 
............................ 26   [219] Samuel Baildon b: September 10, 1772  
   
............................ 26   [220] Alma Baildon b: January 07, 1777   
  
........................... 25   [221] Jonathan Belding b: November 16, 1737  
   
......................... 24   [222] Jonathan Belden b: March 30, 1695   
  
......................... 24   [223] Elizabeth Belden b: October 01, 1698  
   
...............................  +[224] Ezra Baildon      
........................ 23   [225] Joseph Belden b: April 23, 1663 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT  d: December 07, 1724   
..............................  +[226] Mary Willard  m: October 27, 1693  
  
......................... 24   [227] Sarah Baildon b: June 01, 1695   
  
......................... 24   [228] Joseph Baildon b: December 28, 1697  
   
......................... 24   [229] Thomas Baildon b: September 09, 1700  
   
...............................  +[230] Mary Mix    Father: Stephen Mix
 Mother: Mary Stoddard 
........................... 25   [231] Colonel Thomas Belden b: August 09, 1732  
   
.................................  +[232] Abigail Porter  m: August 01, 1753 
   



   
......................... 24   [233] Mary Baildon b: April 23, 1704  d: April 30,
1769   
...............................  +[234] Joseph Boardman b: April 06, 1695 m:
February 17, 1725  Father: Samuel Boardman Mother: Sarah Steele 
......................... 24   [235] Amos Baildon b: August 15, 1707    
 
......................... 24   [236] Esther Baildon b: June 26, 1710   
  
......................... 24   [237] Eunice Baildon b: June 16, 1714   
  
........................ 23   [238] Samuel Belden b: January 03, 1665 in Hartford,
CT  d: December 27, 1738 in Hartford, CT   
..............................  +[239] Hannah Handy b: January 14, 1665 in New
London Co., CT m: January 14, 1685 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT d:
January 20, 1742 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT Father: Richard Handy 
 
......................... 24   [240] Samuel Baildon b: July 25, 1689 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT  d: July 31, 1771   
...............................  +[241] Mary Spencer  m: April 10, 1712 d:
October 28, 1751   
........................... 25   [242] Samuel Baildon b: April 26, 1713   
  
........................... 25   [243] Jared Baildon b: January 19, 1714   
  
........................... 25   [244] Nathaniel Baildon b: June 24, 1716   
  
........................... 25   [245] Lidia Baildon b: May 24, 1718    
 
........................... 25   [246] Asa Baildon b: April 01, 1720    
 
........................... 25   [247] Mary Baildon b: December 11, 1721   
  
........................... 25   [248] Ann Baildon b: November 07, 1723   
  
........................... 25   [249] Seth Baildon b: September 18, 1725   
  
........................... 25   [250] Daniel Baildon b: May 19, 1727   
  
........................... 25   [251] Richard Baildon b: December 30, 1728  
   
........................... 25   [252] Phinehas Baildon b: September 14, 1730  
   
........................... 25   [253] Dorothy Baildon b: September 06, 1732  
   
........................... 25   [254] Esther Baildon b: June 22, 1734   
  
......................... 24   [255] Daniel Baildon b: February 14, 1690 in
Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT  d: March 31, 1724 in Wethersfield, Hartford



Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT  d: March 31, 1724 in Wethersfield, Hartford
Co., CT   
...............................  +[256] Margarett Clark Blint b: March 10, 1681 in
Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT m: November 1714 in Wethersfield, Hartford
Co., CT d: March 31, 1774 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT   
........................... 25   [257] Margaret Baildon b: September 10, 1715 in
Wethersfield, CT     
........................... 25   [258] Lois Baildon b: June 14, 1717    
 
........................... 25   [259] Prudence Baildon b: January 28, 1719 in
Wethersfield, CT  d: November 21, 1762   
.................................  +[260] Jeremiah Lay b: January 13, 1715 in
Saybrook, CT  d: February 12, 1792 in Saybrook, CT   
........................... 25   [261] Eunice Baildon b: March 17, 1722   
  
........................... 25   [262] Thankful Baildon b: November 10, 1724  
   
......................... 24   [8] Gideon Baildon b: March 24, 1692 in Wethersfield,
Hartford Co., CT  d: August 08, 1733   
...............................  +[263] Mary Gritt   d: August 08, 1733  
 
.........................  *2nd Wife of [8] Gideon Baildon:     
 
...............................  +[264] Elizabeth Seymour b: January 28, 1692 m:
February 07, 1711 in Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT d: August 08, 1733 in
Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT Father: Zachariah Seymour Mother: Mary
Gritt/Garrett 
........................... 25   [265] Ebenezer Baildon b: March 10, 1713   
  
........................... 25   [266] Eunice Baildon b: June 12, 1714   
  
........................... 25   [267] Elisha Baildon b: July 22, 1715   
  
........................... 25   [268] Ruth Baildon b: September 23, 1717   
  
........................... 25   [269] Elizabeth Baildon b: October 10, 1719  
   
........................... 25   [270] Abigail Baildon b: September 10, 1721 in
Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT  d: February 22, 1787   
.................................  +[271] Gordon Goodrich b: December 29, 1717 
  Father: Ephraim Goodrich Mother: Jerusha Treat 
........................... 25   [272] Hannah Baildon b: September 04, 1723  
   
........................... 25   [273] Hezekiah Baildon b: October 26, 1725  d:
1794   
.................................  +[274] Mary Dickenson      
........................... 25   [275] Sarah Baildon b: April 04, 1727   
  



  
........................... 25   [276] Experience Baildon b: 1729    
 
........................... 25   [277] Ebenezer Baildon b: 1730     
........................... 25   [278] Gideon Baildon b: 1735     
.................................  +[279] Mary Porter      
......................... 24   [280] Prudence Baildon b: February 12, 1694  
   
......................... 24   [281] Richard Baildon b: April 18, 1699   
  
......................... 24   [282] Matthew Baildon b: June 13, 1701 in Wethersfield,
CT     
...............................  +[283] Elizabeth Williams b: April 28, 1700 in
Wethersfield, CT   Father: Samuel Williams Mother: Mary Stebbins 
........................... 25   [284] Mercy Baildon b: February 10, 1729 in Coventry,
Tolland Co., CT  d: December 27, 1807   
.................................  +[285] Aaron Baildon      
........................... 25   [286] Matthew Baildon b: July 31, 1731   
  
........................... 25   [287] John Baildon b: January 14, 1732   
  
......................... 24   [288] Hannah Baildon b: September 25, 1704  
   
........................ 23   [289] Sarah Belden b: March 31, 1668    
 
........................ 23   [290] Daniel Belden b: October 12, 1670   
  
........................ 23   [291] Ebenezer Belden b: June 08, 1672 in Wethersfield,
CT  d: November 02, 1739 in Guilford, CT   
..............................  +[292] Abigail Graves b: 1670 m: June 14, 1694 in
Guilford, CT d: 1753 Father: Nathaniel Graves  
........................ 23   [293] Lydia Belden b: March 05, 1674 in Wethersfield, CT
  d: January 06, 1759 in Colchester, New London, Wethersfield, CT 
  
..............................  +[294] Stephen Kellogg b: April 09, 1668 in Hadley,
Hampshire, MA m: May 08, 1694 in Westfield, Hampden Co., MA d: June 05,
1722 Father: Joseph Kellogg Mother: Abigail Terry Burial: Westfield
........................ 23   [295] Margaret Belden b: March 29, 1677   
  
..............................  +[296] Nathaniel Kellogg b: April 11, 1669 in Hatfield, MA
   Father: Samuel Kellogg Mother: Sarah Day 
...................... 21   [297] Cuthbert Baildon b: February 26, 1592 in Kippax, West
Riding, Yorkshire, England  d: Abt. 1648   
...................... 21   [298] Martin Baildon b: March 28, 1594 in Kippax,
Yorkshire, England  d: Aft. 1628   
............................  +[299] Elizabeth Rede      
...................... 21   [300] Henry Baildon b: May 11, 1595 in Kippax, West
Riding, Yorkshire, England  d: May 12, 1618 in London, Middlesex, England
   



   
...................... 21   [301] Thomas Baildon b: September 26, 1596 in Kippax,
West Riding, Yorkshire, England  d: November 20, 1619 in London,
Middlesex, England   
...................... 21   [302] Clare Baildon b: 1597 in Kippax, West Riding, Yorkshire,
England     
...................... 21   [303] Muriel Baildon b: September 20, 1598 in Kippax,
Yorkshire, England     
............................  +[304] Edward Chadderton      
.....................  *4th Wife of [3] Francis George Baildon:     
 
...........................  +[305] Anna Coleby  m: Abt. 1602 in Kippax,
Yorkshire, England    
..................... 20   [306] William Baildon b: 1564     
................... 19   [307] Edward Baildon b: Abt. 1522 in Yorkshire, England 
    
................... 19   [308] William Baildon b: Abt. 1524 in Yorkshire, England 
    
.................. 18   [309] Thomas Baildon b: Abt. 1498 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
.................. 18   [310] Edward Baildon b: Bet. 1500 - 1505 in Methley,
Yorkshire, England     
.................. 18   [311] Richard Baildon b: Abt. 1502 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
.................. 18   [312] Edith Baildon b: Abt. 1504 in Methley, Yorkshire, England
  d: 1548   
.................. 18   [313] Jennett Baildon b: Abt. 1505 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
.................. 18   [314] William Baildon b: 1518     
.................  *2nd Wife of [9] John Baildon:      
.......................  +[315] Mary Copley Mauleverer  m: October 15, 1515 in
Donscaster, Yorkshire, England    
................. 17   [316] William Baildon b: Abt. 1473 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
................. 17   [317] Anne Baildon b: Abt. 1474 in Donscaster, Yorkshire,
England     
.......................  +[318] William Threapland b: Abt. 1479    
 
................. 17   [319] Richard Baildon b: Abt. 1475 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
................. 17   [320] Leonard Baildon b: Abt. 1478 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
.......................  +[321] Cargreave      
................ 16   [322] Robert Baildon b: Abt. 1450 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire,
England     
................ 16   [323] Thomas Baildon b: Abt. 1452 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
................ 16   [324] Alice Baildon b: Abt. 1453 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire,



................ 16   [324] Alice Baildon b: Abt. 1453 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire,
England     
......................  +[325] Nicholas FitzWilliam b: 1461     
................ 16   [326] Elizabeth Baildon b: Abt. 1470 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
................ 16   [327] Margaret Baildon b: Abt. 1472 in Methley, Yorkshire,
England     
............... 15   [328] John Baildon b: Abt. 1429 in Bayldon/Baildon Hall, Yorkshire,
England  d: Aft. 1476   
.....................  +[329] Keichley/Keighley/King b: Abt. 1433 in Newhall,
Yorkshire, England     
................ 16   [330] John Baildon b: Abt. 1453     
................ 16   [331] William Baildon b: Abt. 1455     
................ 16   [332] Lawrence Baildon b: Abt. 1460 in Newhall, Yorkshire,
England  d: January 27, 1521   
............. 14   [333] William Baildon b: Abt. 1397     
............. 14   [334] William Baildon b: Abt. 1400     
............. 14   [335] Thomas Baildon b: Abt. 1401     
............. 14   [336] Thomas Baildon b: Abt. 1410     
............. 14   [337] William Baildon b: Bef. 1411     
............ 13   [338] Alice Baildon b: Abt. 1370     
............ 13   [339] Henry Baildon b: Abt. 1372     
............ 13   [340] Isabel Baildon b: Abt. 1378     
........... 12   [341] Elizabeth Baildon b: 1345     
........... 12   [342] Robert Baildon b: Aft. 1347     
........... 12   [343] Richard Baildon b: Abt. 1349     
........... 12   [344] Adam Baildon b: Abt. 1351     
........... 12   [345] Mauger Baildon b: Abt. 1353     
........... 12   [346] John Baildon b: Abt. 1355     
.......... 11   [347] Richard Baildon b: Abt. 1322     
.......... 11   [348] Robert Baildon b: Abt. 1324     
........ 10   [349] John Baildon b: Abt. 1287 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire, England
     
........ 10   [350] Walter Baildon b: Abt. 1289 in Baildon Hall, Yorkshire,
England     
........ 10   [351] Thomas Baildon b: Abt. 1292     
........ 10   [352] William Baildon b: Abt. 1295     
...... 8   Joan Baildon b: Abt. 1215     
...... 8   Walter Baildon b: Abt. 1219     
...... 8   Eleanor Baildon b: Abt. 1223     
..... 7   Serlo Baildon b: Abt. 1189  d: 1231 in Baildon, Yorkshire, England
   
..... 7   Alan Baildon b: Abt. 1193     
..... 7   Richard Baildon b: Abt. 1200     

Francine 



Francine 
LFHALTER@aol.com

-----Original Message-----
From: Paul E Hendee <phendee@att.net>
To: lfhalter <lfhalter@aol.com>
Cc: David Petrie <DapWyn@aol.com>
Sent: Thu, Feb 2, 2017 12:20 pm
Subject: Re: Some Hendee Updates - Dave Petrie

Francine:
That would be great if you can do that with your Tree 
Maker.
Paul E Hendee
phendee@att.com

On Feb 2, 2017, at 11:46 AM, lfhalter@aol.com 
wrote:

One thing I can do with my Family Tree Maker 
software is go to the oldest Baildon (etc) I have 
and print out a descendant list & I can email 
that.



There's a lot of Baildon information!  Quite 
prolific family! 

Have either of you done a DNA test? My 
daughters gifted me an Ancestry kit for my 
birthday. I plan to do that this weekend.

Francine 
LFHALTER@aol.com

-----Original Message-----
From: Paul E Hendee <phendee@att.net>
To: David Petrie <DapWyn@aol.com>
Cc: LFHalter <LFHalter@aol.com>
Sent: Thu, Feb 2, 2017 4:55 am
Subject: Re: Some Hendee Updates - Dave 
Petrie

David:
Very good.  As you could expect, I am very 
interested in following the findings in #7 & #8 
below.  Also, I really have a feeling that (#7) 
Beldon or Baildon could be a source for us to 
connect the families back to England and 
possibly beyond.
Paul E Hendee
phendee@att.com

<PastedGraphic-1.tiff>



<PastedGraphic-1.tiff>

On Feb 2, 2017, at 12:16 AM, 
DapWyn@aol.com wrote:

Hi Francine,
 
Thanks for the Hendee and Conn information. 
It did help me fill in some blanks in my Hendee 
document.
 
I do have a few questions that I would like to 
clear up before sending you some initial 
information. I will include all my questions from 
your four emails here.
 
Dave Petrie
 
===================================
===================================
=======
1. Are the following relationships correct? I 
have indented children under parents so you 
can see below that
    David and Henry Clay Conn are both 
children of Henry Conn b. 1754 and also that 
Susanna (Conn)
    Hendee and David Elmer Conn Sr. are first
cousins. Please let me know what corrections 
I need to
    make. You said in one mail that, "So Henry 
b. 1792 was brother of my David." This 
confused me since
    you appear to be descended from Henry 
and not his brother David. Maybe you can 
clear this up with



1. . . “Henry Conn b. 2 Jul 1764 Bucks County, Pennsylvania m. Johanna Ruth Burt	m. bet. 1788 
- 1791 York County, Pennsylvania
               “Henry Conn b: July 02, 1764 Bucks County, Pennsylvania  d. September 18, 1835 
Lycoming County, Pennsylvania  bur.
                 Old Lycoming Presbyteria Churchyard, Newberry, Pennsylvania  Johanna Ruth:  b. 
December 23, 1769 Lycoming
                 County, Pennsylvania  d. November 01, 1842 Lycoming County, Pennsylvania  bur. 
Old Lycomin Presbyterian
                 Churchyard, Newberry, Pennsylvania  
2. . . . . . David Conn  m. Anna Burnham
3. . . . . . . . . . Susanna Amelia Conn  b. 13 Aug 1850 Williamsport, Lycoming County, 
Pennsylvania, USA  m. Oliver Hendee 14 Sep
                             1881 Cass County, Indiana  bur. Cline Cemetery, Boone Township, Royal 
Center, Cass County, Indiana  d: 1937
                             Cass County, Indiana  Father: David Conn  Mother: Anna Burnham   Oliver: b. 
Nov 1859 Royal Centre, Boone
                             Township, Cass County, Indiana, USA  d. 1944
2. . . . . . Henry Clay Conn  b. 1792  m. Rebecca Moyer
3. . . . . . . . . . David Elmer Conn Sr.  m. Luella Keene
4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . David Elmer Conn Jr.  m. Cordelia Rock

clear this up with
    your corrections to my generation chart
below.
 

5. . . . . . . . . . . . . .

 
===================================
===================================
=====
2. You said, "Regarding birthday for Helen 
Marr Hendee. I had she was born February 
27, 1831 - you list
    1832. Am I mistaken?" But previously you 
sent the following:
 
3 George Conn b: June 03, 1819 in 
Pennsylvania d: Bef. 1870 in Indiana
+Catherine Long m: 1839 in
   Pennsylvania 
...... *2nd Wife of George Conn +Melissa
Hendee m: 1846 
...... *3rd Wife of George Conn +Helen 
Hendee b: 1832 in Canada or New York  m: 
1849 in Indiana”
 
This is what I have - "Helen Marr Hendee  b. 27 Feb 1832 New York, USA  
m. George Conn 2 May 1849 Boon Township, Cass County, Indiana  d. 7 Sep 1897 Boone, Cass 
County, Indiana " Helen Marr Hendee  b. 27 Feb 1832 New York, USA  m. George Conn 2 May 1849
Boon Township, Cass County, Indiana  d. 7 Sep 1897 Boone, Cass County, Indiana"



Boon Township, Cass County, Indiana  d. 7 Sep 1897 Boone, Cass County, Indiana"
 
"I am the gr gr granddaughter of Helen M. Hendee b-Feb. 27, 1831 in NY who married George Conn b-
June 3, 1819 in PA. He was also married to her sister Melissa Hendee b-April 23, 1829. Helen and
Melissa and are daughters of Caleb Hendee b-1799 in VT and Hannah Harris b-1798 in NY. Do you 
have these people in your database?” [Mary Hauser - mhauser333@yahoo.com]

 
Conclusion: I will change my document 
to born 27 Feb 1931 in New York for 
Hellen Marr -
                  Thanks.
 
===================================
===================================
=======
3. There appear to be two sets of twins in the 
information you sent. Can you confirm the 
following is
    correct?
 
John Hendee (twin) b. 29 Mar 1888 Cass County, Indiana, USA  d. 29 Jun 1888 (infant) Cass County, 
Indiana  “John Hendee b: March 29, 1888 Cass County, Indiana  d: June 29, 1888 Cass County, 
Indiana  bur. Cline Cemetery, Boon Township, Royal Center, Cass County, Indiana”
               and

 
Ollie J. Hendee (twin) b: 29 Mar 1888 Cass County, Indiana, USA  d. 29 Jun 1888 (infant) Cass County, 
Indiana  bur. Cline Cemetery, Boon Township, Royal Center, Cass County, Indiana”

 
               also

 
Lucky Boy Hendee (twin)  b. 22 Sep 1894 Cass County, Indiana, USA  d: 1894  bur. Cline Cemetery, 
Boon Township, Royal Center, Cass County, Indiana 

 
                and

 
Oliver Hendee (twin)  b. 22 Sep 1894 Cass County Indiana, USA  m. Viola N. Hoover 26	Sep 1916 Cass 
County, Indiana  d: 23 Feb 1966 Wisconsin  ["United States Census, 1900," index and images, LDS 
FamilySearch (https://familysearch.org/pal:/MM9.1.1/MMBX-HYL), Oliver Hendee, 1900] Viola N: 	b:
1869 Indiana  Parents: Joshua Hoover  Mother: Susannah      

 
===================================
===================================
=======
4. At the risk of sounding insensitive, I was 
just wondering if you know anything about the 
name "Lucky Boy
    Hendee" above? Considering the fact that 
he was born on 22 Sep 1894 and died, at 



Earl Hendee  b.   d. abt 1964           

he was born on 22 Sep 1894 and died, at 
most, 2 1/2 months
    later, the name seems odd. Any thoughts?  
 
===================================
===================================
=======
5. I show the following child for Oliver and  
Susanna Hendee. You do not show him. 
Although the dates of
   death don't appear to match, could this 
person be the same as Claud Earl Hendee  b. 14 Oct 1891 Cass County,
    Indiana, USA  d: 18 Jun 1977? :

 
 

 
===================================
===================================
=======
6. Two Hendees married Conns: (I have quite 
a bit of information on these Hendees.)
 
    Oliver Hendee (son of George Hendee & Elizabeth 
Burch) married Susanna Amelia
            Conn.
 
    Helen Marr Hendee (daughter of  Caleb 
Hendee & Hannah Harris) married George 
Conn.
 
    Please send what you have on the above. If 
all your information cannot be sent via email 
you can send it
    to me at:
 
    David Petrie
    1293 Wynridge Dr.



    Arden Hills, MN  55112
 
===================================
===================================
=======
7. "I have a lot of information on the
Belden/Baildon family. I'm told that Belden 
was originally Baildon (& some other 
spellings) back to England where there's a 
Baildon Hall."
 
Hannah (Hendee) Belden, the daughter of 
Richard Hendee (b.1611 or 1631) and Hannah 
Elderkin (b.1634), married Samuel Belden 14 Jan 1684/85. Hannah 
Hendee (b. 1634) was the daughter of the John Elderkin who built the three legged chair in my 
original email.

 
The question of the birthdate for the Richard 
Hendee who married Hannah Elderkin is one 
of the most controversial questions among 
Hendee researchers. Some fairly reputable 
sources cite 1611 and some cite 1630 or
1631. Some sources assign the same 
marriage dates and same children to both
Richards. Your Belden information might help 
shed light on this question. Please send me 
anything you have that might help answer 
these questions along with the sources of that 
information.
 
I have quite a bit of information on the 
descendants of Samuel Belden and Daniel 
Belden.    
 
Please send what you have on the above. (If 
all your information cannot be sent via email 
you can send it



you can send it
    to me at:
 
    David Petrie
    1293 Wynridge Dr.
    Arden Hills, MN  55112
 
===================================
===================================
=======
8. The names Handy, Hendy and Hendee are 
another problem in research. There are some 
researchers who believe the original Richard 
who came to New England used the name 
Handy (although) some Hendee research in 
England on his ancestors would suggest 
Hendee instead.
 
WEB site research quickly shows many 
instances of individuals with the same birth, 
marriage, death and ancestry information but 
some carry the name Handy and others are 
named Hendee.
 
Some Handy descendants insist that Hannah 
Elderkin never married a Handy. Actually, the 
Handy family was based in Sandwich, Massachusetts and the 
Hendee family was based in Windham, Connecticut. I tend to base my family name spellings on these 
locations which means I go with Hendee. To confuse things further, there were two or three lines that 
changed their last name from Hendee to Handy in the 1800's. 

 
"Genealogists are uncertain as to Hannah Handy's maiden name but one thing is certain, 'It is not 
Elderkin.'  [Source: The diary of the Rev. Benjamin Fesseden]

 
===================================
===================================
=======
 
In a message dated 1/30/2017 1:43:53 P.M. 
Central Standard Time, lfhalter@aol.com 



Central Standard Time, lfhalter@aol.com 
writes:

I noticed that you have a Samuel Belden b. 1665 who 
was the father of Daniel Belden 1691-1774.
I have a lot of information on the Belden/Baildon 
family. I'm told that Belden was originally Baildon (& 
some other spellings) back to England where there's 
a Baildon Hall.

This is what I have on Samuel Belden:
Samuel Belden b: January 03, 1665 in Hartford, CT d: 
December 27, 1738 in Hartford, CT 
  
married Hannah Handy b: January 14, 1665 in New 
London Co., CT m: January 14, 1685 in Wethersfield, 
Hartford Co., CT d: January 20, 1742 in Wethersfield, 
Hartford Co., CT Father: Richard Handy 
  

Noticed in the email list is a 
johnhaselmann@earthlink.net
There were a lot of "Hanselmans" in Cass/Pulaski 
Co., IN that intermarried with Conns & others.

Regarding birthday for Helen Marr Hendee. I had she 
was born February 27, 1831 - you list 1832. Am I 
mistaken?

Francine 
LFHALTER@aol.com

-----Original Message-----
From: Paul E Hendee 
<phendee@att.net>
To: lfhalter <lfhalter@aol.com>
Cc: David Petrie 
<DapWyn@aol.com>;



johnhaselmann 
<johnhaselmann@earthlink.net>; 
dhuffman
<dhuffman@nwlink.com>; 
cynthiahenry819
<cynthiahenry819@gmail.com>; 
maarguelles 
<maarguelles@aol.com>; safeone 
<safeone@earthlink.net>; srseward 
<srseward@yahoo.com>; look888 
<look888@yahoo.com>; Parrjones 
<Parrjones@aol.com>; rhendee 
<rhendee@gmail.com>; rstafford 
<rstafford@stanford.edu>;
hendeejo 
<hendeejo@uidaho.edu>; 
bnbhendee 
<bnbhendee@webtv.net>; chuckh 
<chuckh@hendee.com>; meredithh 
<meredithh@hendee.com>;
cahendee 
<cahendee@yahoo.com>; MLFurrh 
<MLFurrh@aol.com>;
katlarueGeno 
<katlarueGeno@gmail.com>; yakej
<yakej@insightbb.com>; 
maryfobian 
<maryfobian@hotmail.com>;
llwhitlock <llwhitlock@yahoo.com>; 
reneeij <reneeij@comcast.net>;
rootie <rootie@rootie.org>; hase 



rootie <rootie@rootie.org>; hase 
<hase@umn.edu>; Exline7173
<Exline7173@roadrunner.com>; 
nhshields <nhshields@mac.com>;
jcook01085 
<jcook01085@comcast.net>; 
03311968 <03311968@citlink.net>; 
Paul Hendee 
<phendee@comcast.net>;
mhouser333 
<mhouser333@yahoo.com>; 
ccbauer <ccbauer@yahoo.com>;
art_jensen 
<art_jensen@hotmail.com>; 
kaywill40
<kaywill40@comcast.net>; 
Off2CLizard 
<Off2CLizard@aol.com>; andrew
<andrew@ournorthernroots.com>; 
redwolfgirl2000
<redwolfgirl2000@yahoo.com>; 
larryhendee 
<larryhendee@yahoo.com>;
suecosta <suecosta@verizon.net>; 
hendeeds 
<hendeeds@stny.rr.com>;
edputney2003 
<edputney2003@yahoo.com>; 
appltnf <appltnf@aol.com>;
deirdradoan 
<deirdradoan@gmail.com>; 



peggy.armitage
<peggy.armitage@gmail.com>; 
nlegerski 
<nlegerski@bis.midco.net>;
randalhendee 
<randalhendee@me.com>; dejanes    
<dejanes@embarqmail.com>; 
HendeeFamily 
<HendeeFamily@cox.net>;
catherinehcole 
<catherinehcole@gmail.com>; 
imarenwench
<imarenwench@yahoo.com>; 
Sarah.Colby 
<Sarah.Colby@vtmednet.org>;
ulu.poepoe 
<ulu.poepoe@gmail.com>; 
stafford_derek
<stafford_derek@att.net>; 
jnpaige527 
<jnpaige527@shoreham.net>;
jfreemanusc 
<jfreemanusc@gmail.com>; 
dar45069
<dar45069@yahoo.com>; 
wredwood1 
<wredwood1@juno.com>; vjtinsley
<vjtinsley@aol.com>; srjungbauer 
<srjungbauer@yahoo.com>;
jody.nicholson 
<jody.nicholson@allina.com>; 



<jody.nicholson@allina.com>; 
jne0001 <jne0001@earthlink.net>; 
nyekristine 
<nyekristine@gmail.com>;
susannahbwilliams 
<susannahbwilliams@yahoo.com>; 
wanda03865
<wanda03865@gmail.com>
Sent: Mon, Jan 30, 2017 12:57 pm
Subject: Re: Some Hendee 
Updates - Dave Petrie

Many thanks for the information.  I 
will see how it fits in with what I 
have.  I know it will take me further 
on my journey.

 By the way using this website you 
may locate people on the left side, 
double click on the name to find out 
more info.  Here is the link to Helen 
Marr Hendee:  http://h3.heredis-
online.com/en/pehendee/the_hend
ee_family_/persons#558 
Paul E Hendee
phendee@att.com

<PastedGraphic-1.tiff>

On Jan 30, 2017, at 1:26 



PM, lfhalter@aol.com wrote:

Paul, thank you for your response.

Basically I'm interested in the CONN 
connection to the Hendees. Therefore, I 
have traced Hendees for years trying to 
learn more about my Conns.

Two Hendees married Conns: (I have 
quite a bit of information on these
Hendees.)
Oliver Hendee (son of George Hendee & 
Elizabeth Burch) married Susanna Amelia 
Conn.
Helen Marr Hendee (daughter of  Caleb 
Hendee & Hannah Harris) married George 
Conn.

To your question, this is what I have on 
Oliver Hendee:

Descendants of Oliver Hendee
1   Oliver Hendee b: November 1859 in 
Royal Centre, Boone Twp., Cass Co., IN 
d: 1944 in Cass Co., IN Burial: Cline 
Cemetery, Boone Twp., Royal Center, 
Cass Co., IN
.. +Susanna Amelia Conn b: August 13, 
1850 in Williamsport, Lycoming Co., PA m: 
September 14, 1881 in Cass
                Co., IN d: 1937 in Cass Co., IN 
    Father: David Conn Mother: Anna 
Burnham Burial: Cline Cemetery, Boone 
               Twp., Royal Center, Cass Co., IN
2   Bertha A. Hendee b: January 11, 1883 
in Cass Co., IN d: January 24, 1932 in 
Harrison Twp., Cass Co., IN Burial: Royal 
Center Cemetery, Cass Co., IN
... +Oatha A. Kerns b: April 15, 1882 in 
White Co., IN m: March 23, 1908 in Cass 
Co., IN d: April 15, 1942 in 
                Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN 
Father: Edward Kerns Mother: Martha Ann
 
    
2   George Leland Hendee b: March 15, 



2   George Leland Hendee b: March 15, 
1884 in Cass Co., IN d: 1970 in Michigan 
    Burial: Royal Center Cemetery, 
                Cass Co., IN
... +Nella Marie Conn b: November 14, 
1886 in Boone Twp., Cass Co.,  IN m: 
April 25, 1906 in Cass Co., IN d: 1957                   
Father: George Washington Conn Mother:      
Clara Mae Kramer 
    
2   Brida May Hendee b: September 13, 
1885 in Cass Co., IN d: November 27, 
1946 in Fulton Co., IN Burial: Cline
                Cemetery, Boon Twp., Royal 
Center, Cass Co., IN
... +John Albert Anderson b: 1883 m: 
October 19, 1904 in Cass Co., IN d: 1943 
2   John Hendee b: March 29, 1888 in 
Cass Co., IN  d: June 29, 1888 in Cass 
Co., IN 
    
2   Ollie J. Hendee b: March 29, 1888 in 
Cass Co., IN d: June 29, 1888 in Cass 
Co., IN Burial: Cline Cemetery,
                Boon Twp., Royal Center, Cass 
Co., IN
2   Maude M. Hendee b: 1889 in Cass 
Co., IN d: 1889 in Cass Co., IN  Burial:
Cline Cemetery, Boon Twp., Royal 
                Center, Cass Co., IN
2   Claud Earl Hendee b: October 14, 
1891 in Cass Co., IN d: June 18, 1977 in 
Chase Manor Nursing Home, 
                Logansport, Cass Co., IN Burial: 
Royal Center Cemetery, Cass Co., IN
... +Elsie L. Murray m: October 28, 1913 
    
*2nd Wife of Claud Earl Hendee: 
... +Mildred Ewing m: 1967 
2   Lucky Boy Hendee b: September 22, 
1894 in Cass Co., IN d: 1894 Burial: Cline 
Cemetery, Boon Twp., Royal 
                Center, Cass Co., IN
2   Oliver Hendee b: September 22, 1894 
in Cass Co., IN  d: February 23, 1966 in 
Wisconsin 
... +Viola N. Hoover b: 1869 in Indiana m: 
September 26, 1916 in Cass Co., IN 



September 26, 1916 in Cass Co., IN 
     Father: Joshua Hoover
           Mother: Susannah 

Hope this helps. I may have more 
information to help. Just ask.
Please keep me in mind if you discover 
any Conns in your search.

Francine Conn Halter  
LFHALTER@aol.com

-----Original Message-----
From: Paul E Hendee 
<phendee@att.net>
To: LFHalter 
<LFHalter@aol.com>
Cc: David Petrie 
<DapWyn@aol.com>; 
johnhaselmann 
<johnhaselmann@earthlink.
net>; dhuffman 
<dhuffman@nwlink.com>; 
cynthiahenry819 
<cynthiahenry819@gmail.c
om>; maarguelles 
<maarguelles@aol.com>; 
safeone 
<safeone@earthlink.net>; 
srseward 
<srseward@yahoo.com>; 
look888 
<look888@yahoo.com>; 



<look888@yahoo.com>; 
Parrjones 
<Parrjones@aol.com>; 
rhendee 
<rhendee@gmail.com>; 
rstafford 
<rstafford@stanford.edu>; 
hendeejo 
<hendeejo@uidaho.edu>; 
bnbhendee 
<bnbhendee@webtv.net>; 
chuckh 
<chuckh@hendee.com>; 
meredithh 
<meredithh@hendee.com>; 
cahendee 
<cahendee@yahoo.com>; 
MLFurrh 
<MLFurrh@aol.com>; 
katlarueGeno 
<katlarueGeno@gmail.com
>; yakej 
<yakej@insightbb.com>; 
maryfobian 
<maryfobian@hotmail.com>
; llwhitlock 
<llwhitlock@yahoo.com>; 
reneeij 
<reneeij@comcast.net>; 
rootie <rootie@rootie.org>; 
hase <hase@umn.edu>; 
Exline7173 



Exline7173 
<Exline7173@roadrunner.c
om>; nhshields 
<nhshields@mac.com>; 
jcook01085 
<jcook01085@comcast.net
>; 03311968 
<03311968@citlink.net>; 
Paul Hendee 
<phendee@comcast.net>; 
mhouser333 
<mhouser333@yahoo.com
>; ccbauer 
<ccbauer@yahoo.com>; 
art_jensen 
<art_jensen@hotmail.com>; 
kaywill40 
<kaywill40@comcast.net>; 
Off2CLizard 
<Off2CLizard@aol.com>; 
andrew 
<andrew@ournorthernroots.
com>; redwolfgirl2000 
<redwolfgirl2000@yahoo.co
m>; larryhendee 
<larryhendee@yahoo.com>
; suecosta 
<suecosta@verizon.net>; 
hendeeds 
<hendeeds@stny.rr.com>; 
edputney2003 



edputney2003 
<edputney2003@yahoo.co
m>; appltnf 
<appltnf@aol.com>; 
deirdradoan 
<deirdradoan@gmail.com>; 
peggy.armitage 
<peggy.armitage@gmail.co
m>; nlegerski 
<nlegerski@bis.midco.net>; 
randalhendee 
<randalhendee@me.com>; 
dejanes 
<dejanes@embarqmail.com
>; HendeeFamily 
<HendeeFamily@cox.net>; 
catherinehcole 
<catherinehcole@gmail.co
m>; imarenwench 
<imarenwench@yahoo.com
>; Sarah.Colby 
<Sarah.Colby@vtmednet.or
g>; ulu.poepoe 
<ulu.poepoe@gmail.com>; 
stafford_derek 
<stafford_derek@att.net>; 
jnpaige527 
<jnpaige527@shoreham.ne
t>; jfreemanusc 
<jfreemanusc@gmail.com>; 
dar45069 
<dar45069@yahoo.com>; 



<dar45069@yahoo.com>; 
wredwood1 
<wredwood1@juno.com>; 
vjtinsley 
<vjtinsley@aol.com>; 
srjungbauer 
<srjungbauer@yahoo.com>
; jody.nicholson 
<jody.nicholson@allina.com
>; jne0001 
<jne0001@earthlink.net>; 
nyekristine 
<nyekristine@gmail.com>; 
susannahbwilliams 
<susannahbwilliams@yaho
o.com>; wanda03865 
<wanda03865@gmail.com>
Sent: Mon, Jan 30, 2017 
6:30 am
Subject: Re: Some Hendee 
Updates - Dave Petrie

Good Morning Francine:
I have a George Hendee b. 
6 September 1822.  
However, I do not have a 
birth location.  His father is 
listed as Caleb and his 
mother as Hannah Harris.  
Here is a link for your 
review:  http://h3.heredis-



review:  http://h3.heredis-
online.com/en/pehendee/th
e_hendee_family_/persons#
555 .

Unfortunately, I do not have 
anything on Oliver Hendee 
b.  November 1859.  I would 
be happy to receive any 
information you may find on 
Oliver or any other Hendee.
Paul E Hendee
phendee@att.com

<PastedGraphic-1.tiff>

On Jan 29, 2017, at 
4:38 PM, 
LFHalter@aol.com
wrote:

Hendee 
Connections:

Thank you for 
including me in this 
email. I've been 
tracing Hendees & 
Conns for years.



Here is my 
connection:

1    George Hendee b: September 
1822 in New York d: December 
26, 1903
      +Elizabeth Burch b: 1823 in 
Canada d: 1904
    2  Oliver Hendee b: November 
1859 in Royal Centre, Boone 
Twp., Cass Co., IN d: 1944
        Burial: Cline Cemetery, 
Boone Twp., Royal Center, Cass 
Co., IN
        +Susanna Amelia Conn b: 
August 13, 1850 in Williamsport, 
Lycoming Co., PA
        m: September 14, 1881 in 
Cass Co., IN d: 1937 in Cass Co., 
IN
        Father: David Conn Mother: 
Anna Burnham     Burial: Cline 
Cemetery,
        Boone Twp., Royal Center, 
Cass Co., IN

I believe that George Hendee's 
parents were Caleb Hendee of 
Vermont & Hannah Harris 
Hendee of Cass Co., IN.

I am looking for additional 
information about George & his 
ancestors, as well as any 
information on the CONN family.

Thank you.

Francine Conn
Halter
LFHALTER@aol.co
m



-----Original 
Message-----
From: DapWyn 
<DapWyn@aol.com
>
To: johnhaselmann 
<johnhaselmann@e
arthlink.net>; 
dhuffman 
<dhuffman@nwlink.
com>; 
cynthiahenry819 
<cynthiahenry819@
gmail.com>; 
maarguelles 
<maarguelles@aol.c
om>; safeone 
<safeone@earthlink.
net>; srseward 
<srseward@yahoo.c
om>; look888 
<look888@yahoo.co
m>; Parrjones 
<Parrjones@aol.co
m>; rhendee 
<rhendee@gmail.co
m>; rstafford 
<rstafford@stanford.
edu>; hendeejo 



edu>; hendeejo 
<hendeejo@uidaho.
edu>; bnbhendee 
<bnbhendee@webtv
.net>; chuckh 
<chuckh@hendee.c
om>; meredithh 
<meredithh@hende
e.com>; cahendee 
<cahendee@yahoo.
com>; MLFurrh 
<MLFurrh@aol.com
>; katlarueGeno 
<katlarueGeno@gm
ail.com>; yakej 
<yakej@insightbb.c
om>; maryfobian 
<maryfobian@hotm
ail.com>; llwhitlock 
<llwhitlock@yahoo.c
om>; reneeij 
<reneeij@comcast.n
et>; rootie 
<rootie@rootie.org>; 
hase 
<hase@umn.edu>; 
Exline7173 
<Exline7173@roadr
unner.com>; 
nhshields 
<nhshields@mac.co
m>; jcook01085 



m>; jcook01085 
<jcook01085@comc
ast.net>; 03311968 
<03311968@citlink.
net>; phendee 
<phendee@comcast
.net>; mhouser333 
<mhouser333@yah
oo.com>; ccbauer 
<ccbauer@yahoo.co
m>; art_jensen 
<art_jensen@hotma
il.com>; kaywill40 
<kaywill40@comcas
t.net>; Off2CLizard 
<Off2CLizard@aol.c
om>; andrew 
<andrew@ournorthe
rnroots.com>; 
redwolfgirl2000 
<redwolfgirl2000@y
ahoo.com>; 
larryhendee 
<larryhendee@yaho
o.com>; suecosta 
<suecosta@verizon.
net>; hendeeds 
<hendeeds@stny.rr.
com>; 
edputney2003 
<edputney2003@ya



<edputney2003@ya
hoo.com>; LFHalter 
<LFHalter@aol.com
>; appltnf 
<appltnf@aol.com>; 
deirdradoan 
<deirdradoan@gmai
l.com>; 
peggy.armitage 
<peggy.armitage@g
mail.com>; nlegerski 
<nlegerski@bis.mid
co.net>; 
randalhendee 
<randalhendee@me
.com>; dejanes 
<dejanes@embarq
mail.com>; 
HendeeFamily 
<HendeeFamily@co
x.net>; 
catherinehcole 
<catherinehcole@g
mail.com>; 
imarenwench 
<imarenwench@yah
oo.com>; 
Sarah.Colby 
<Sarah.Colby@vtm
ednet.org>; 
ulu.poepoe 
<ulu.poepoe@gmail.



<ulu.poepoe@gmail.
com>; 
stafford_derek 
<stafford_derek@att
.net>; jnpaige527 
<jnpaige527@shore
ham.net>; 
jfreemanusc 
<jfreemanusc@gmai
l.com>; dar45069 
<dar45069@yahoo.
com>; wredwood1 
<wredwood1@juno.
com>; vjtinsley 
<vjtinsley@aol.com>
; srjungbauer 
<srjungbauer@yaho
o.com>; 
jody.nicholson 
<jody.nicholson@alli
na.com>; jne0001 
<jne0001@earthlink.
net>; nyekristine 
<nyekristine@gmail.
com>; 
susannahbwilliams 
<susannahbwilliams
@yahoo.com>; 
phendee 
<phendee@att.net>; 
wanda03865 



wanda03865 
<wanda03865@gm
ail.com>
Sent: Sat, Jan 28, 
2017 3:22 pm
Subject: Some 
Hendee Updates - 
Dave Petrie

Happy New Year 
Hendee people.

I have recently been 
working with Paul E. 
Hendee from Florida on 
the Hendee family's 
earlier generations in 
New England. With 
Paul's help, I have
found some interesting 
bits of information on 
John Elderkin and 
family. If you are 
descended from one of 
the Richard Hendees, 
Jonathan Hendee, 
Deacon Caleb Hendee 
or their descendants, 
John Elderkin b,1616 is 
likely your GGGGGGG, 
GGGGGGGG, or 
GGGGGGGGG 
grandfather since his 
daughter, Hannah
Elderkin, married 
Richard Hendee in 



Richard Hendee in 
1661.

1. The John Elderkin
Great Chair + Photos:

“A treasure you’ll find at 
the Milwaukee Art
Museum: One of the 
oldest known pieces of 
American furniture to 
survive. Let me say that 
again: At the Museum 
is one of the oldest 
known pieces of
American furniture. The 
dramatic chair was 
made sometime in the 
mid-1600s in 
Connecticut or 
Massachusetts. Of 
course, at the time of 
its construction, its 
maker would have 
identified himself and 
the style of this chair as 
English. And yes, 
three-legged chairs of 
this type were not
uncommon in England, 
but on the faraway 
shores of New 
England, this Great
Chair was a great 
novelty. I love this 
wacky chair. It has a 



wacky chair. It has a 
bold three-legged 
shape, stylish turned 
elements, and chip 
carving along its arms. 
Its survival, stature, and 
detailed ornament mark 
it as an exceptionally 
important piece of 
furniture in the period. It 
is from a time and 
place (early Colonial 
New England) when 
just the very fact of
having a chair was 
exceptional. Most 
people sat on simple 
benches or stools, and 
only the patriarch of a 
wealthy family would 
have had access to a 
status symbol such as 
this Great Chair. The 
chair is made of white
oak, red oak, cherry, 
and ash, but the effect 
of the wood may have 
been amplified by black 
and red paint. The 
possible maker, John 
Elderkin [1616-1687], a 
house carpenter who 
came to America in 
1637, may have based 
it on his knowledge of 
architectural building 
techniques. We see 



techniques. We see 
drop finials on a 1720s 
Connecticut home that
reflect the architectural 
styles popular in the 
17th century. The
ornamental drops and 
finials on the Great 
Chair match this bold 
decoration very closely. 
The Great Chair is 
owned by the 
Milwaukee-based 
Chipstone Foundation 
and is on view in the 
Decorative Arts Gallery 
on the Milwaukee Art 
Museum’s Lower 
Level.” [From the 
Collection – Elderkin 
Great Chair; Posted on 
November 14, 2010 by 
Mel Buchanan - 
https://blog.mam.org/20
10/11/14/from-the-
collection-elderkin-
great%c2%a0chair/;
Mel Buchanan is the 
Assistant Curator of 
20th-century Design. 
Mel’s curatorial 
responsibility includes 
interpreting, displaying, 
and building the 
Museum’s collection of 
craft, design, and 



craft, design, and 
decorative objects.] 
“The original John 
Elderkin would have 
been my wife's [Judith 
(Shanley) Petrie]
GGGGGGGG 
grandfather, through 
the marriage of his 
daughter, Hannah, and
Richard Hendee.” 
[David Petrie - 
dapwyn@aol.com]
 
2, Mark Twain and 
John Elderkin the 8th at 
the Lotos Club in New 
York City + Photos:
 
There was a club in 
New York City [Lotos 
Club - see below] that 
gave a dinner for 
Samuel Clemons (Mark 
Twain) around 1900. A 
group picture was
taken of the event. It 
included a John 
Elderkin, actually John 
Elderkin the 8th. He 
was a direct 
descendent of our John        
Elderkin (father of 
Hannah Hendee and 
father-in-law of Richard 
Hendee b.1630-31[?]). 
His was descended 



His was descended 
from our John Elderkin 
and his second wife, 
Elizabeth Drake, 
making him a "half" 
relative. As close as I
can figure, he would be 
my wife's sixth half 
cousin three times 
removed. Not exactly 
kissing cousins but the 
picture is interesting 
none the less. I have 
attached the picture 
and some slides 
showing how John 
Elderkin the 8th is 
descended from our 
original John Elderkin. 
The original John
Elderkin would have 
been my wife's 
GGGGGGGG 
grandfather through the        
marriage of his 
daughter, Hannah, and 
Richard Hendee. See 
the following site - 
https://archive.org/detai
ls/americana?
and%5B%5D=Elderkin”
[David Petrie email to 
Paul Hendee  28 Jan 
2017]  “David: True -
This is very interesting 
and important 



information.  Wonderful        
documentation!  I will 
place it into an 
appropriate file.” [Paul 
E. Hendee - 
phendee@att.com]  
“For current information 
on the Lotos Club, see 
its WEB site at 
http://www.lotosclub.org
/” [David Petrie -
dapwyn@aol.com.

The Lotos Club: “The 
Lotos Club, one of the 
oldest literary clubs in 
the United States, was 
founded on March 15, 
1870, by a group of 
young writers, 
journalists and critics. 
Their idea was that The 
Lotos Club should be 
different – more 
inclusive, more 
comfortable, more 
active and more 
enjoyable – than other 
clubs available in New 
York City at that time.
This is a philosophy 
that has guided Lotos 
ever since. To convey 
the idea of “rest and 
harmony,” the Club 
took its name from “The 



took its name from “The 
Lotos Eaters” by Alfred 
Lord Tennyson. Mark 
Twain, a lifelong 
member and frequent 
guest, called Lotos 
“The Ace of Clubs.” 
Lotos’ first president, 
New York Leader editor 
DeWitt Van Buren, died 
after only a few months 
in office, and its
second, New York City 
Mayor A. Oakey Hall, 
was indicted along with 
Boss Tweed. New York 
Tribune editor Whitelaw 
Reid was elected 
president in 1872, and 
made Lotos a success. 
He inaugurated Ladies’ 
Days – then a rarity 
among New York clubs 
– and started the 
hospitable tradition of
hosting lavish dinners 
for distinguished figures 
from all walks of life.
These celebrations, 
now called State 
Dinners, have been 
held for W. S. Gilbert 
and Arthur Sullivan, 
Oliver Wendell Holmes, 
Ulysses S. Grant,
Woodrow Wilson, 
Enrico Caruso, George 



Enrico Caruso, George 
M. Cohan, Amelia 
Earhart, Richard
Rodgers and Oscar 
Hammerstein, Robert 
Moses, Harry S. 
Truman, Leonard
Bernstein, Robert 
Frost, Dwight D. 
Eisenhower, Beverly 
Sills, Margaret Mead, 
Linus Pauling, Saul 
Bellow, Joe DiMaggio, 
Roy Lichtenstein, 
Arthur Miller, Dave 
Brubeck, Angela 
Lansbury and more 
than a dozen New York 
City mayors and many 
other men and women 
of achievement.The 
Club’s first home was a 
modest row house on 
Irving Place, next to the 
old Academy of Music.
In 1877, Lotos took up 
residence in a mansion 
at 149 Fifth Avenue, 
and then, sixteen years 
later, moved to 556-58 
Fifth Avenue, a double
brownstone just south 
of 46th Street. With 
financial backing from 
Club member Andrew 
Carnegie, the Club 



Carnegie, the Club 
moved again in 1909 to 
a commodious,
custom-built clubhouse 
at 110 West 57th 
Street. Lotos has 
resided in its current 
home at 5 East 66th 
Street since 1947. A 
fine example of French
Renaissance 
architecture, the 
building was designed 
by Richard Howland
Hunt and built in 1900 
as a belated wedding 
gift for Maria Shepard, 
a granddaughter of 
William H. Vanderbilt, 
and her husband 
William Jay Schieffelin, 
who were married in 
1891. Decorative 
embellishments include        
an elaborate mantel in 
the Tennyson Room 
sculpted by Karl Bitter. 
The Grill Room 
features a collection of 
Lotos State Dinner 
menus and
memorabilia, as well as 
paintings by James 
Montgomery Flagg, 
Howard Chandler 
Christy, and Everett 
Raymond Kinstler, 



Raymond Kinstler, 
which recall the Club’s
origin as a men’s club. 
Lotos began its second 
century with a 
unanimous vote in May 
1977 to extend 
membership to women. 
In 2010, it elected its
first female president. 
Each year continues to 
bring a full schedule of
stimulating programs, 
as it has for almost a 
century and a half. 
Members take pride in 
bringing family and 
friends for events and 
for unsurpassed dining 
in a clubhouse that is 
comfortable, handsome 
and appreciated. Lotos
has reason to be proud 
of its past and faces the 
future with vitality and
creativity. In a world of 
swift and unsettling 
change, The Lotos 
Club hopes to remain a 
small, treasured isle of 
tranquility and civility.” 
[The Lotos Club - 
http://www.lotosclub.org
/Default.aspx?
p=DynamicModule&pa
geid=398441&ssid=321



geid=398441&ssid=321
430&vnf=1]
 
See attached pictures 
for both of the above. In 
the Lotos Club picture, I 
believe John Elderkin is 
the smaller man with 
glasses standing
behind Samuel 
Clemons - seventh 
from the left.
 
Note: Now that I have 
your attention, can 
anyone point to a 
reference where 
Richard Hendee born 
1630-31 is identified as 
the son of Richard
Hendee born 1611? In 
all my years of Hendee 
research, I don't think I 
ever seen such a 
thing???
 
Dave Petrie






















